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1. Direction of Country
Would you say things in this country today are...

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29

30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Generally headed in the right direction 38% 44% 32% 43% 23% 28% 39%  34%  39% 39% 34% 42% 41%
Off on the wrong track 53% 48% 57% 47% 72% 63% 50% 53% 54% 53% 56% 48% 52%
Not sure 9% 8% 11% 10% 5% 9% 11% 13% 7% 7% 10% 10% 7%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,660) (765) (895) (1,080) (213)  (256)  (387) (450) (485) (338) (610)  (511)  (377)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
41% 9% 31% 74% 10% 29% 75% 9% 18% 74%

Generally headed in the right direction 38% 9% 75%

Off on the wrong track 53% 85% 18% 51% 89% 56% 18% 86% 58%  16% 87% 64% 15%
Not sure 9% 5% 8% 8% 2% 13% 8% 4% 14% 9% 4% 18% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,660) (701) (568) (1,486) (516) (515) (505) (598) (591) (471)  (748)  (297)  (615)




The Economist/YouGov Poll

May 23 - 26, 2025 - 1660 U.S. Adult Citizens

2A. Favorability of Elected Officials — Donald Trump
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 29% 34% 25% 35% 10% 21% 25% 26% 32% 34% 26% 35% 28%
Somewhat favorable 15% 15% 15% 16% 15% 12% 15% 19% 14% 13% 16% 14% 14%
Favorable 45% 48% 1% 51% 25% 32% 39% 45% 46% 47% 42% 50% 42%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 10% 8% 8% 11% 13% 13% 12% 8% 3% 10% 9% 7%
Very unfavorable 44% 38% 49% 39% 59% 51% 45% 40% 42% 48% 44% 40% 48%
Unfavorable 53% 48% 57% 47% 70% 64% 58% 52% 50% 52% 54% 49% 55%
Don’t know 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,647) (756) (891) (1,071)  (212) (254) (380) (446) (485) (336) (599) (510) (376)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
Very favorable 29% 2% 65% 33% 3% 18% 66% 1% 19% 67% 1% 10% 64%
Somewhat favorable 15% 4% 22% 13% 4% 18% 18% 4% 18% 22% 3% 19% 24%
Favorable 45% 6% 86% 46% 8% 36% 85% 6% 37% 89% 5% 29% 88%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 7% 6% 8% 7% 14% 5% 9% 14% 4% 8% 21% 5%
Very unfavorable 44% 85% 7% 45% 85%  47% 9%  84%  43% 6% 85% 42% 5%
Unfavorable 53% 92% 13% 53% 92% 61% 14% 93% 57% 10% 94% 62% 10%
Don’t know 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 6% 1% 2% 8% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,647)  (690) (567) (1,473) (512) (507) (505) (587) (589) (471) (736) (297) (614)
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2B. Favorability of Elected Officials — Mike Johnson
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 10% 9% 10% 11% 4% 6% 7% 6% 7%  19% 8% 10% 12%
Somewhat favorable 18% 25% 12% 20% 14% 14% 18%  15% 20% 19% 18% 20% 15%
Favorable 28% 34% 22% 31% 18% 20% 25% 21% 27% 39% 26% 30% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 13% 10% 10% 11% 14% 13%  14%  10% 8% 11% 12% 12%
Very unfavorable 28% 31% 25% 26% 36% 29% 23%  29% 21%  32%  26% 26% 35%
Unfavorable 39% 44% 34% 36% 47% 43% 36% 43% 37% 40% 37% 38% 47%
Don’t know 33% 22% 44% 33% 34% 37% 39%  36% 36% 21% 3% 32% 25%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,648) (756) (892) (1,071) (211) (255) (380) (448) (484) (336) (600) (510) (376)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 10% 1% 23% 12% 2% 4% 22% 2% 5% 22% 1% 2% 21%
Somewhat favorable 18% 5% 34% 20% 3% 20%  31% 6% 16%  31% 5% 13% 32%
Favorable 28% 6% 58% 31% 5% 25% 53% 7% 21% 53% 6% 15% 53%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 14% 12% 12% 11% 15% 10% 12% 12% 9% 13% 12% 10%
Very unfavorable 28% 57% 7% 30% 60% 25% 6% 53% 27% 5% 55% 21% 5%
Unfavorable 39% 71% 18% 42% 72% 40% 16% 66% 39% 14% 68% 34% 14%
Don’t know 33% 23% 24% 27% 23% 35% 31% 27% 40% 33% 25% 51% 33%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,648) (691) (567) (1,475) (510) (509) (505) (587) (590) (471) (737) (297) (614)
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2C. Favorability of Elected Officials — John Thune
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 5% 3% 3% 6% 2% 4% 7%
Somewhat favorable 12% 17% 8% 14% 10% 10% 16% 9% 11% 15% 10% 15% 14%
Favorable 16% 21% 12% 17% 12% 15% 20% 12% 14% 20% 12% 20% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 16% 9% 13% 12% 14% 15% 12% 10% 15% 11% 13% 17%
Very unfavorable 15% 18% 13% 15% 16% 18% 11% 16% 16% 17% 14% 15% 20%
Unfavorable 28% 34% 22% 28% 28% 32% 26% 28% 26% 32% 24% 27% 37%
Don’t know 56% 45% 66% 55% 60% 53% 54%  60% 60% 48%  64% 53% 41%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,645) (754) (891) (1,068) (212) (255) (379) (447) (484) (335) (598) (509) (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 4% 1% 9% 5% 1% 2% 7% 1% 2% 8% 1% 1% 8%
Somewhat favorable 12% 6% 23% 13% 4% 11%  22% 6% 10%  22% 5% 8% 22%
Favorable 16% 7% 32% 18% 6% 13% 30% 7% 12%  30% 6% 9% 29%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 17% 15% 14% 14% 15% 11% 14% 13% 11% 16% 11% 11%
Very unfavorable 15% 29% 5% 16% 31% 11% 7% 26% 15% 5% 26% 13% 5%
Unfavorable 28% 46% 20% 31% 45% 26% 18% 40% 28% 16% 42% 24% 16%
Don’t know 56% 47% 48% 51% 49% 61% 52% 53% 60% 54% 52% 67% 55%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,645) (690) (565) (1,472) (511) (510) (500) (588) (590) (467) (738) (297) (610)
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2D. Favorability of Elected Officials — Chuck Schumer
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable % 8% % 6% 13% 10% 5% % 7%  11% % % 8%
Somewhat favorable 17% 20% 15% 15% 32% 18% 20% 13% 15% 24% 16% 20% 22%
Favorable 25% 28% 22% 21% 45% 28% 25% 20% 22% 35% 22% 28% 30%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 16% 16% 17% 14% 12% 15%  22% 14% 12% 14% 17% 17%
Very unfavorable 33% 40% 28% 38% 13% 28% 21%  26%  42%  40%  32% 34% 35%
Unfavorable 49% 56% 43% 55% 27% 40% 36% 47% 57% 53% 45% 51% 52%
Don’t know 26% 16% 35% 24% 28% 33% 39%  33% 2%  12%  32% 21% 18%
Totals 99%  100%  101% 100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 100%  99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,647) (756)  (891) (1,071) (210) (255) (379) (448) (483) (337) (600) (509) (376)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 7% 14% 4% 8% 13% 9% 2% 16% 4% 3% 14% 2% 3%
Somewhat favorable 17% 34% 7% 19% 30% 23% 5%  30% 14% 10% 30% 10% 9%
Favorable 25% 48% 11% 27% 43% 32% 7% 46% 17% 13% 44% 12% 12%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 23% 13% 18% 21% 19% 11% 18% 19% 10% 21% 16% 11%
Very unfavorable 33% 11% 63% 37% 14% 21% 64% 12% 32% 55% 13% 26% 56%
Unfavorable 49% 34% 76% 55% 35% 40% 75% 29% 51% 66% 34% 42% 67%
Don’t know 26% 18% 13% 18% 22% 28% 18% 24% 31% 22% 22% 45% 21%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,647) (691) (566) (1,473) (511) (508) (505) (588) (589) (470) (738) (296) (613)
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2E. Favorability of Elected Officials — Hakeem Jeffries
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Income

Gender Race Age
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 11% 11% 11% 9% 23% 10% 6% 11% 10% 17%  10% 13% 13%
Somewhat favorable 18% 23% 13% 15% 30% 19% 24%  16% 15% 19% 14% 21% 22%
Favorable 29% 34% 24% 25% 53% 29% 30% 27% 25% 35% 25% 34% 35%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 11% 8% 10% 9% % 10%  13% 8% 7%  10% 10% 9%
Very unfavorable 23% 29% 18% 26% 4% 23% 15% 19% 28% 29% 21% 22% 26%
Unfavorable 33% 40% 26% 37% 14% 30% 25% 31% 36% 37% 30% 32% 36%
Don’t know 39% 26% 50% 39% 33% 41% 45%  42% 39% 28%  45% 34% 29%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,648) (757) (891) (1,071) (211) (255) (380) (446) (484) (338) (601) (510) (375)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 11% 26% 3% 13% 24% 11% 2% 27% 6% 2% 25% 4% 1%
Somewhat favorable 18% 32% 8% 18% 31% 21% 7%  28% 15% 11% 29% 9% 11%
Favorable 29% 58% 11% 31% 55%  32% 9% 55% 21% 13% 54% 13% 12%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 10% 12% 11% 7% 12% 10% ™% 10% 11% 8% 10% 11%
Very unfavorable 23% 5% 47% 25% 7% 14% 48% % 23% 39% 7% 22% 39%
Unfavorable 33% 15% 59% 37% 15% 25%  58% 13% 34% 50% 15% 32% 50%
Don’t know 39% 27% 30% 32% 30% 43% 33% 32% 45% 37% 32% 55% 38%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99%  100% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,648) (691) (567) (1,475) (512) (508) (505) (589) (589) (470) (739) (296) (613)
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3. Publicly Release Medical Information
Which comes closer to your view?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

A president should be required to publicly
release all medical information that might
affect their ability to serve as president 62% 64% 60% 64% 58% 56% 50% 51% 68% 77%  59% 61% 67%

A president should have the same right as
every other citizen to keep their medical

records private 28% 28% 29% 26% 33% 32% 39%  35% 24% 15% 29% 32% 25%

Not sure 10% 8% 11% 9% 9% 12% 11%  13% 8% 8%  13% 7% 8%

Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,658) (764) (894) (1,079) (212) (256) (387) (450) (483) (338) (610) (510) (376)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

A president should be required to publicly

release all medical information that might
affect their ability to serve as president 62% 79% 64% 69% 71% 62% 61% 2% 57%  58% 73% 46% 58%

A president should have the same right as

every other citizen to keep their medical
records private 28% 16% 30% 24% 20%  30%  32% 19% 29%  36% 18% 33% 35%

Not sure 10% 5% 6% 7% 9% 9% 7% 9% 15% 6% 8% 21% %

Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,658) (700)  (567) (1,484) (515) (515) (504) (598) (589) (471) (748) (296) (614)
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4. Biden Health Transparency

As president, how transparent do you think Joe Biden was about his physical health?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very transparent 9% 8% 10% 8% 16% 8% 8% 8% 12% 8% 12% 9% 5%
Somewhat transparent 22% 19% 24% 20% 28% 28% 25%  23% 17%  23% 21% 21% 26%
Not very transparent 23% 24% 22% 21% 30% 25% 31%  26% 19% 18%  24% 23% 22%
Not at all transparent 38% 41% 34% 43% 15% 24% 25%  33%  43% 46% 33% 41% 41%
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 7% 10% 15% 12%  10% 9% 5%  11% 6% 7%
Totals 101%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,659) (765) (894) (1,079) (213) (256)  (386) (450) (485) (338) (610)  (511)  (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very transparent 9% 17% 2% 9% 16% 8% 3% 16% 6% 5% 15% 7% 4%
Somewhat transparent 22% 39% 10% 23% 39% 23% %  37%  20% 9% 37% 20% 8%
Not very transparent 23% 27% 15% 22% 25% 31% 16%  26%  24% 19% 28% 23% 18%
Not at all transparent 38% 11% 71% 40% 10% 29%  71% 10% 38%  64% 9% 32% 67%
Not sure 9% 6% 3% 6% 10% 9% 3% 11% 12% 4% 10% 18% 4%
Totals 101%  100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,659) (701) (568) (1,485) (516) (515) (505) (598) (590) (471)  (748) (296)  (615)
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5. Trump Health Transparency

As president, how transparent do you think Donald Trump has been about his physical health?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very transparent 23% 26% 20% 27% 9% 17% 14% 17%  26% 32% 18% 27% 24%
Somewhat transparent 19% 22% 16% 20% 14% 19% 271%  24% 17%  11%  20% 20% 18%
Not very transparent 14% 13% 16% 13% 22% 16% 17%  18%  10% 15% 13% 17% 16%
Not at all transparent 31% 29% 33% 29% 40% 30% 27%  30% 32% 35% 35% 25% 33%
Not sure 12% 10% 15% 11% 15% 18% 15% 11% 15% 7% 14% 11% 9%
Totals 99%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,655) (764) (891) (1,077) (213)  (254)  (386) (449) (484) (336) (609)  (509)  (375)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very transparent 23% 2% 53% 27% 4% 13%  50% 3% 16%  48% 2% 11% 47%
Somewhat transparent 19% 8% 25% 17% 6% 24%  28% 10% 17%  30% 9% 15% 31%
Not very transparent 14% 18% 8% 14% 17% 21% 7% 19% 17% 7% 20% 19% 7%
Not at all transparent 31% 65% 6% 34% 63% 32% 5% 58% 31% 5% 60% 29% 5%
Not sure 12% 6% 8% 8% 10% 11% 9% 9% 18% 10% 9% 26% 10%
Totals 9%  99%  100%  100%  100% 101%  99%  99%  99% 100%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,655) (699) (566) (1,482) (514) (515) (502) (596) (591) (468)  (746) (297) (612
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6. Biden Age Affected Presidential Duties
How much of an effect do you think Joe Biden’s health and age had on his ability to fulfill his duties as president when he was in office?

Age Income

Gender Race
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Severely limited his ability to do the job 58% 64% 53% 61% 44% 48% 55% 52% 67% 53% 5% 60% 58%
Had little effect on his ability to do the job 28% 25% 32% 26% 36% 39% 32% 30% 20% 34% 28% 28% 31%
Had no effect at alll 6% 5% % 5% 14% 6% 4% % 6% 7% 6% 6% 7%
Not sure 8% 6% 9% 8% 6% % 9%  11% 7% 6% 8% 6% 5%
Totals 100%  100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,655) (763) (892) (1,076) (213)  (256)  (386) (448) (484) (337) (609)  (509)  (376)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
58% 28% 84% 57% 29% 54% 86% 31% 58% 83% 29% 60% 84%

Severely limited his ability to do the job

Had little effect on his ability to do the job 28% 52% 12% 30% 50% 32% 9% 48% 27% 11% 51% 22% 10%
Had no effect at all 6% 14% 2% 7% 11% 5% 2% 12% 4% 3% 11% 4% 2%
Not sure 8% 7% 3% 6% 9% 8% 3% 8% 11% 4% 9% 15% 4%

Totals 100% 101%  101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101%  100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,655) (699) (567) (1,483) (513) (515) (504) (596) (589) (470) (746) (295) (614)
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7. Biden Age Would Have Affected Presidential Duties
If Joe Biden had been re-elected in November, how much of an effect do you think his health and age would have had on his ability to fulfill his duties as

president in his second term?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Severely limit his ability to do the job 76% 79% 73% 81% 63% 63% 69% 70% 82% 81% 75% 79% 7%
Have little effect on his ability to do the job 15% 13% 16% 12% 27% 21% 21% 17% 11% 13% 16% 13% 16%
Have no effect at alll 2% 1% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3%
Not sure 7% 6% 8% 6% 6% 11% 8%  10% 6% 5% 7% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,658) (764) (894) (1,079) (213) (255) (386) (449) (485) (338) (609) (511) (376)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Severely limit his ability to do the job 76% 63% 90% 78% 66% 72% 90% 63% 7% 87% 64% 73% 89%
Have little effect on his ability to do the job 15% 26% 6% 15% 22% 22% 5%  25% 12% 8% 25% 11% 7%
Have no effect at all 2% 4% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1%
Not sure % 7% 3% 5% 9% 5% 3% 8% 10% 3% 8% 15% 2%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,658) (700)  (567) (1,484) (515) (515) (504) (597) (591) (470)  (747) (297)  (614)
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8. Trump Age Affecting Presidential Duties

How much of an effect do you think Donald Trump’s health and age are having on his ability to fulfill his duties as president?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Severely limit his ability to do the job 31% 31% 32% 28% 49% 30% 32% 31% 27% 3% 34% 27% 32%
Have little effect on his ability to do the job 30% 29% 31% 31% 24% 36% 36% 33% 30% 21% 29% 36% 30%
Have no effect at all 29% 34% 24% 32% 14% 23% 22% 24% 33% 35% 26% 29% 32%
Not sure 10% 7% 13% 9% 13% 11% 9% 12% 11% 6% 12% 8% 6%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,660) (765) (895) (1,080) (213) (256) (387) (450) (485) (338) (610) (511) (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
Severely limit his ability to do the job 31% 61% 6% 32% 61% 34% 6% 57% 32% 7% 59% 32% 5%
Have little effect on his ability to do the job 30% 25% 32% 28% 23% 36% 32% 27% 28% 35% 27% 23% 36%
Have no effect at all 29% 5% 59% 32% 5% 21% 58% 5% 26% 55% 4% 24% 55%
Not sure 10% 9% 3% 7% 10% 10% 4% 11% 14% 4% 10% 22% 4%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,660) (701) (568) (1,486) (516) (515) (505) (598) (591) (471) (748) (297) (615)
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9. Cover Up Biden Health

Do you think Democrats actively tried to conceal information about Joe Biden’s health from the public during his presidency?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 57% 63% 52% 63% 34% 46% 49% 52% 64%  62%  53% 63% 58%
No 22% 18% 25% 19% 36% 29% 30% 22% 18%  20%  24% 18% 21%
Not sure 21% 19% 22% 18% 30% 26% 21% 26% 18% 18%  22% 18% 21%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,659) (765)  (894) (1,079) (213) (256) (387) (450) (485) (337) (610) (511) (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Yes 57% 28% 88% 60% 31% 51% 89% 28% 57% 86% 29% 51% 87%
No 22% 42% 5% 22% 43% 24% 5% 45% 16% 6% 43% 15% 5%
Not sure 21% 29% 7% 18% 26% 26% 6% 27% 27% 8% 28% 34% %
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,659) (700) (568) (1,485) (515) (515) (505) (598) (590) (471) (747) (297) (615)
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10A. Issue Importance — Jobs and the economy
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race

Income

Total Male Female White Black

<50K

50-100K

100k +

2%
22%

94%

4%
1%
6%

75%
20%

95%

5%
0%

5%

81%
18%

99%

1%
0%
1%

99%
(610)

100%
(511)

100%
(377)

Party ID with Leaners

Lean D

Ind

Lean R

7%
21%
97%
2%
0%
3%

69%
24%

93%

6%
2%
7%

7%
18%

95%

4%
1%
5%

Very Important 75% 75% 76% 72% 81%
Somewhat Important 20% 20% 21% 23% 13%
Important 96% 95% 96% 95% 94%
Not very Important 3% 4% 3% 4% 5%
Unimportant 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Not Important 4% 5% 4% 5% 6%
Totals 99% 100%  101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,660) (765) (895) (1,080) (213)
2024 Vote Reg

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib
Very Important 75% 78% 78% 77% 73%
Somewhat Important 20% 20% 19% 20% 22%
Important 96% 99% 98% 97% 95%
Not very Important 3% 1% 2% 2% 5%
Unimportant 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Not Important 4% 1% 2% 3% 5%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,660) (701)  (568) (1,486) (516)

100%
(748)

101%
(297)

100%
(615)
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10B. Issue Importance — Immigration
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very Important 55% 57% 53% 59% 41% 54% 52%  46% 58% 66%  54% 55% 58%

Somewhat Important 30% 28% 32% 28% 42% 30% 29%  37% 30% 25% 31% 33% 29%
Important 86% 85% 86% 87% 83% 85% 81% 82% 88% 91% 84% 88% 87%

Not very Important 11% 11% 11% 10% 11% 12% 15%  12% 9% 8% 11% 9% 10%
Unimportant 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 5% 6% 3% 1% 4% 3% 3%

Not Important 14% 15% 14% 13% 17% 15% 19% 18% 12% 9%  16% 12% 13%

Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,660) (765)  (895)  (1,080) (213) (256) (387) (450) (485) (338) (610) (511) (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Very Important 55% 42% 76% 58% 44% 46% 75% 45% 50% 2% 43% 46% 71%

Somewhat Important 30% 38% 19% 28% 33%  40% 18% 36% 31%  24% 36% 35% 23%
Important 86% 79% 95% 86% 77% 86% 93% 80% 81% 96% 79% 80% 94%

Not very Important 11% 15% 4% 10% 17% 10% 5% 15% 14% 3% 16% 14% 5%

Unimportant 4% 5% 1% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5% 5% 1% 5% 5% 1%
Not Important 14% 21% 5% 14% 23% 14% 7% 20% 19% 4% 21% 20% 6%

Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,660) (701)  (568) (1,486) (516) (515) (505) (598) (591) (471)  (748)  (297)  (615)
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10C. Issue Importance — Climate change and the environment
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
42% 39% 45% 39% 50% 51% 53%  43% 37%  39%  45% 41% 38%

Very Important

Somewhat Important 28% 27% 28% 25% 37% 27% 28% 31% 21% 24% 2% 25% 32%
Important 70% 67% 72% 65% 86% 79% 81% 74% 64% 63% 72% 66% 70%

Not very Important 15% 16% 14% 17% 9% 11% 10% 15% 15% 21% 15% 16% 16%
Unimportant 15% 17% 13% 18% 5% 10% 9% 11% 21% 17% 13% 18% 14%

Not Important 30% 33% 28% 35% 14% 21% 19% 26% 36% 37% 28% 34% 30%

Totals 100% 99%  100% 99%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,660) (765)  (895)  (1,080) (213) (256) (387) (450) (485) (338) (610) (511) (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Very Important 42% 70% 17% 42% 73% 46% 15% 66% 43% 18% 67% 44% 18%

Somewhat Important 28% 25% 25% 26% 23% 36% 21% 29% 27% 27% 28% 28% 27%
Important 70% 95% 42% 68% 96% 82% 36% 95% 70%  46% 95% 72% 45%

Not very Important 15% 4% 26% 16% 3% 10%  29% 4% 15%  26% 4% 14% 26%

Unimportant 15% 1% 31% 16% 1% % 35% 2% 15% 29% 1% 13% 29%
Not Important 30% 5% 58% 32% 4% 18% 64% 5% 30% 54% 5% 28% 55%

Totals 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%

Unweighted N (1,660) (701)  (568) (1,486) (516) (515) (505) (598) (591) (471)  (748)  (297)  (615)
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10D. Issue Importance — Foreign policy
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very Important 48% 50% 46% 50% 48% 43% 2% 41% 45% 67%  42% 49% 57%

Somewhat Important 39% 38% 40% 38% 38% 39% 39%  43%  42%  29%  40% 39% 37%
Important 87% 88% 86% 88% 85% 82% 81% 84% 87% 96% 82% 88% 94%
Not very Important 11% 10% 11% 11% 8% 16% 15% 13% 11% 4%  15% 9% 6%
Unimportant 2% 2% 3% 2% 6% 1% 4% 3% 2% 0% 3% 2% 1%
Not Important 13% 12% 14% 12% 15% 18% 19% 16% 13% 4% 18% 12% 6%

Totals 100%  100%  100% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%

Unweighted N (1,658) (764) (894) (1,079) (212) (256) (387) (450) (483) (338) (609) (510) (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Very Important 48% 57% 54% 52% 55% 44% 51% 54% 40% 51% 53% 34% 49%

Somewhat Important 39% 36% 37% 38% 2% 41%  39% 34%  45% 3% 36% 44% 40%
Important 87% 93% 90% 90% 87% 86% 90% 87% 85% 88% 89% 77% 89%

Not very Important 11% 6% 8% 8% 11% 11% 8% 11% 12% 10% 9% 18% 9%

Unimportant 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2%
Not Important 13% 7% 10% 10% 13% 14% 10% 13% 15% 12% 11% 23% 11%

Totals 100% 101%  101% 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,658) (699) (568) (1,484) (514) (515) (505) (596) (591) (471)  (746)  (297)  (615)
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10E. Issue Importance — National Security
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender

Race Age

Income

<50K 50-100K 100k +

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+
Very Important 67% 70% 65% 66% 75% 67% 52%  55% 75% 84%  64% 75% 67%
Somewhat Important 26% 25% 28% 28% 19% 26% 35% 36% 22% 15% 2% 21% 29%
Important 94% 94% 93% 94% 95% 93% 87% 91% 97% 99% 91% 95% 97%
Not very Important 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 10% 7% 2% 1% 6% 4% 2%
Unimportant 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 0% 3% 0% 1%
Not Important 6% 6% 7% 6% 5% 7% 13% 9% 3% 1% 9% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,659) (764) (895) (1,079) (213) (256) (387) (450) (485) (337) (610) (510) (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very Important 67% 65% 82% 71% 51% 65% 86% 60% 60% 83% 58% 50% 84%
Somewhat Important 26% 30% 15% 24% 37% 31% 11%  34%  30% 16% 35% 36% 15%
Important 94% 95% 98% 95% 88% 95% 97% 94% 89% 99% 93% 86% 99%
Not very Important 5% 4% 2% 4% 10% 4% 1% 5% 8% 1% 6% 10% 1%
Unimportant 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1%
Not Important 6% 5% 2% 5% 12% 5% 3% 6% 11% 1% 7% 14% 1%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101%  100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,659) (701)  (567) (1,485) (516) (515) (504) (598) (591) (470) (748) (297) (614)
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10F. Issue Importance — Education
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very Important 64% 61% 68% 61% 78% 72% 74% 63% 58%  66%  65% 62% 65%

Somewhat Important 27% 28% 26% 30% 17% 23% 20% 271%  33% 26% 24% 31% 27%
Important 92% 89% 94% 91% 94% 95% 95% 90% 91% 92%  89% 93% 92%
Not very Important 7% 8% 5% 8% 4% 2% 4% 7% 8% 7% 9% 6% 6%
Unimportant 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Not Important 8% 1% 6% 9% 6% 5% 5% 10% 9% 8% 1% 7% 8%

Totals 100% 99%  100% 101%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,658) (764)  (894) (1,079) (213) (256) (387) (449) (485) (337) (609) (510) (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Very Important 64% 7% 54% 65% 81% 66% 50% 80% 60% 54% 79% 61% 52%

Somewhat Important 27% 20% 34% 27% 17% 2%  3™% 7%  28%  35% 18% 27% 36%
Important 92% 97% 89% 92% 98% 92% 87% 97% 88% 90% 97% 89% 88%

Not very Important % 2% 9% 6% 1% 7%  10% 2% 9% 9% 2% 9% 10%

Unimportant 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Not Important 8% 3% 11% 8% 2% 8% 13% 3% 12% 10% 3% 11% 12%

Totals 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%

Unweighted N (1,658) (700)  (567) (1,484) (516) (515) (503) (597) (591) (470)  (747)  (297)  (614)
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10G. Issue Importance — Health care
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 76% 73% 79% 75% 85% 79% 7% 74% 2%  83%  79% 74% 73%
Somewhat Important 20% 22% 17% 21% 10% 15% 15%  22%  24%  15% 1% 21% 22%
Important 96% 95% 96% 96% 95% 94% 92% 96% 96% 98% 96% 95% 95%
Not very Important 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 5% 7% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 4%
Unimportant 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Not Important 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 8% 4% 4% 2% 4% 5% 5%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,659) (764) (895) (1,079) (213) (256) (387) (450) (484) (338) (610) (510) (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very Important 76% 89% 65% 76% 90% 78% 64% 89% 71% 69% 89% 71% 66%
Somewhat Important 20% 10% 27% 20% 8% 19% 28% 10% 23% 25% 10% 23% 27%
Important 96% 99% 93% 96% 98% 97% 92% 99% 93% 95% 99% 94% 94%
Not very Important 3% 1% 5% 3% 2% 2% 6% 1% 5% 4% 1% 5% 5%
Unimportant 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1%
Not Important 4% 1% 7% 4% 2% 3% 8% 1% 7% 5% 1% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100%  101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,659) (700) (568) (1,485) (515) (515) (505) (597) (591) (471) (747) (297) (615)
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10H. Issue Importance — Taxes and government spending
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race

Income

Total Male Female White Black

<50K

50-100K

100k +

65%
29%

94%

4%
3%
6%

70%
25%

95%

5%
0%

5%

1%
24%

95%

4%
0%
5%

101%
(610)

100%
(511)

99%
(377)

Party ID with Leaners

Lean D

Ind

Lean R

64%
31%
94%
5%
1%
6%

57%
33%

90%

6%
4%

10%

78%
18%

96%

3%
1%
4%

Very Important 69% 71% 66% 66% 68%
Somewhat Important 26% 22% 29% 27% 27%
Important 94% 93% 95% 94% 95%
Not very Important 4% 6% 3% 5% 2%
Unimportant 1% 1% 2% 1% 3%
Not Important 6% 7% 5% 6% 5%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,660) (765) (895)  (1,080) (213)
2024 Vote Reg

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib
Very Important 69% 64% 81% 71% 62%
Somewhat Important 26% 30% 16% 25% 32%
Important 94% 94% 97% 95% 93%
Not very Important 4% 5% 3% 4% 6%
Unimportant 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Not Important 6% 6% 3% 5% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 101%

Unweighted N (1,660) (701)  (568) (1,486) (516)

101%
(748)

100%
(297)

100%
(615)
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10l. Issue Importance — Abortion
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very Important 47% 38% 55% 48% 51% 44% 53%  49%  46%  41%  49% 46% 45%

Somewhat Important 28% 32% 24% 28% 25% 31% 25%  29% 2%  32% 25% 31% 32%
Important 75% 70% 79% 76% 76% 75% 78% 78% 72% 73%  75% 76% 77%

Not very Important 16% 20% 13% 15% 17% 16% 13% 14% 18% 19% 16% 17% 17%
Unimportant 9% 10% 7% 9% 7% 9% 9% 8% 10% 8% 10% 7% 6%

Not Important 25% 30% 21% 24% 24% 25% 22% 22% 28% 27% 25% 24% 23%

Totals 100%  100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (1,659) (764) (895) (1,079) (213) (256) (387) (450) (485) (337) (610) (510) (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Very Important 47% 61% 40% 49% 62% 40% 45% 58% 42% 42% 58% 39% 40%

Somewhat Important 28% 24% 27% 27% 26% 30% 26% 27% 29% 28% 27% 31% 27%
Important 75% 85% 67% 76% 88% 69% 71% 85% 70% 70% 85% 70% 67%

Not very Important 16% 12% 22% 17% 6% 22% 18% 9% 18%  20% 10% 18% 21%

Unimportant 9% 3% 11% % 5% 9% 11% 6% 11% 10% 5% 11% 11%
Not Important 25% 15% 33% 24% 12% 31% 29% 15% 30% 30% 15% 30% 33%

Totals 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 99%

Unweighted N (1,659) (701)  (567) (1,485) (516) (515) (504) (598) (591) (470)  (748) (297)  (614)
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10J. Issue Importance — Civil rights
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
61% 57% 66% 56% 79% 71% 66%  63% 61% 56% 63% 57% 62%

Very Important

Somewhat Important 27% 29% 25% 29% 19% 22% 28%  26% 24% 31% 25% 30% 27%
Important 88% 86% 91% 86% 98% 92% 94% 89% 85% 87%  88% 88% 90%
Not very Important 8% 9% 7% 9% 0% 4% 4% 7% 8%  10% 7% 10% 7%
Unimportant 4% 6% 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 4% 7% 3% 5% 3% 3%
Not Important 12% 14% 9% 14% 2% 8% 6% 11% 15% 13% 12% 12% 10%

Totals 100% 101%  101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,659) (764) (895) (1,079) (213) (256) (387) (450) (484) (338) (610) (510) (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Very Important 61% 81% 43% 61% 87% 60% 42% 83% 59% 43% 84% 59% 41%

Somewhat Important 27% 17% 34% 27% 12% 29%  36% 14%  30%  36% 13% 33% 37%
Important 88% 98% 7% 87% 9% 88% 78% 97% 89% 79% 97% 92% 78%

Not very Important 8% 1% 15% 9% 1% 8% 15% 2% 6% 15% 2% 4% 14%

Unimportant 4% 1% % 4% 0% 4% 8% 1% 5% % 1% 4% %
Not Important 12% 2% 23% 13% 1%  12%  22% 3% 1% 21% 3% 8% 22%

Totals 100% 100% 99% 101%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101%  100%  100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,659) (700) (568) (1,485) (515) (515) (505) (597) (591) (471)  (747)  (297)  (615)
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10K. Issue Importance — Civil liberties
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
58% 57% 59% 55% 65% 67% 58%  59%% 55%  61%  58% 54% 64%

Very Important

Somewhat Important 31% 32% 31% 32% 29% 26% 33%  32%  31% 29%  29% 35% 29%
Important 89% 89% 89% 88% 94% 93% 91% 90% 86% 90% 87% 89% 92%
Not very Important 7% 8% % 8% 3% 5% 5% % 9% 8% % 9% 7%
Unimportant 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 5% 2% 6% 2% 1%
Not Important 11% 1% 11% 12% 6% 7% 9% 10% 14% 10% 13% 11% 8%

Totals 100% 101%  101% 99%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,660) (765)  (895)  (1,080) (213) (256) (387) (450) (485) (338) (610) (511) (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Very Important 58% 79% 44% 59% 83% 55% 42% 76% 55% 43% 7% 52% 42%

Somewhat Important 31% 18% 38% 30% 15% 33%  40% 21% 33% 39% 19% 37% 40%
Important 89% 97% 82% 89% 98% 88% 82% 97% 88% 82% 97% 88% 82%

Not very Important % 2% 13% 8% 2% 7%  13% 3% 8%  12% 3% % 12%

Unimportant 4% 1% 4% 3% 0% 5% 4% 0% 4% 6% 1% 5% 6%
Not Important 11% 3% 18% 11% 2% 12% 18% 3% 12% 18% 3% 12% 18%

Totals 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  101%  100%

Unweighted N (1,660) (701)  (568) (1,486) (516) (515) (505) (598) (591) (471)  (748)  (297)  (615)
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10L. Issue Importance — Guns
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very Important 51% 48% 54% 49% 57% 56% 57%  49%  47% 53% 51% 49% 55%
Somewhat Important 31% 30% 31% 32% 30% 28% 27%  33% 32% 30% 31% 32% 29%
Important 82% 79% 84% 81% 87% 84% 84% 82% 79% 83% 82% 81% 84%
Not very Important 12% 13% 11% 13% 8% 11% 12% 12% 13% 11% 11% 14% 11%
Unimportant 6% 8% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 8% 5% 6% 5% 5%
Not Important 18% 21% 16% 19% 13% 16% 16% 18% 21% 17% 18% 19% 16%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  99%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,660) (765)  (895)  (1,080) (213) (256) (387) (450) (485) (338) (610) (511) (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very Important 51% 58% 49% 52% 61% 47% 49% 63% 41% 50% 61% 40% 47%
Somewhat Important 31% 27% 31% 29% 28% 31%  32% 24%  33%  34% 24% 38% 34%
Important 82% 85% 80% 81% 89% 77% 81% 88% 75% 84% 85% 78% 81%
Not very Important 12% 11% 13% 13% ™% 17%  12% 8% 16% 12% 10% 16% 12%
Unimportant 6% 4% % 6% 4% 5% 7% 5% 9% 4% 5% 6% %
Not Important 18% 15% 20% 19% 11% 23% 19% 12% 25% 16% 15% 22% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,660) (701)  (568) (1,486) (516) (515) (505) (598) (591) (471) (748) (297) (615)
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10M. Issue Importance — Crime
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Very Important 62% 60% 63% 60% 61% 66% 57% 53% 65% 70%  58% 64% 63%

Somewhat Important 31% 31% 31% 31% 33% 27% 33% 36% 29% 26% 35% 30% 28%
Important 93% 91% 94% 92% 95% 93% 91% 89% 94% 96%  93% 94% 91%
Not very Important 6% 8% 5% 8% 4% 4% 8% 9% 5% 4% 6% 6% 9%
Unimportant 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 3% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Not Important 7% 9% 6% 8% 5% 7% 9% 11% 6% 4% 7% 6% 9%

Totals 100%  100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (1,658) (763) (895) (1,078) (213) (256) (387) (450) (483) (338) (610) (510) (376)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Very Important 62% 53% 5% 62% 46% 58% 80% 55% 54% 7% 51% 53% 76%

Somewhat Important 31% 38% 22% 31% 39% 36% 18% 36% 37% 20% 38% 38% 21%
Important 93% 90% 97% 93% 85% 94% 98% 90% 90% 97% 89% 91% 97%

Not very Important 6% 9% 2% 6% 14% 6% 2% 9% 9% 2% 11% % 2%

Unimportant 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Not Important 7% 10% 3% 7% 15% 6% 2% 10% 10% 3% 11% 9% 3%

Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100%  101%  100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,658) (700)  (567) (1,484) (515) (515) (504) (597) (591) (470)  (747)  (297)  (614)
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10N. Issue Importance — Criminal justice reform
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
46% 44% 48% 43% 63% 47% 46% 43% 45% 51%  52% 46% 35%

Very Important

Somewhat Important 38% 36% 40% 37% 32% 41% 4%  39% 34% 37% 33% 38% 46%
Important 84% 80% 88% 80% 95% 88% 90% 81% 79% 88% 84% 85% 82%

Not very Important 13% 15% 10% 16% 3% 9% 7% 15% 16% 11% 12% 12% 15%
Unimportant 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% 5% 2% 4% 3% 3%

Not Important 16% 20% 12% 20% 5% 12% 10% 19% 21% 12% 16% 15% 18%

Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99%

Unweighted N (1,659) (764) (895) (1,079) (213) (256) (387) (450) (484) (338) (610) (510) (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R

Very Important 46% 54% 42% 48% 54% 44% 44% 56% 37% 46% 52% 42% 42%

Somewhat Important 38% 38% 33% 36% 3% 41% 33% 39% 42% 33% 41% 38% 35%
Important 84% 92% 76% 84% 91% 85% 77% 94% 79% 79% 93% 80% 77%

Not very Important 13% 8% 18% 13% 9% 13% 1% 5%  15% 1% 6% 14% 18%

Unimportant 3% 1% 6% 3% 1% 3% 6% 0% 6% 4% 1% 6% 5%
Not Important 16% 8% 24% 16% 9% 15% 23% 6% 21% 21% 7% 20% 23%

Totals 100% 101% 99% 100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,659) (700) (568) (1,485) (515) (515) (505) (597) (591) (471)  (747)  (297)  (615)
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100. Issue Importance — Inflation/prices
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender Race

Total Male Female White Black

<50K

100k +

78%
18%

96%

3%
1%
4%

78%
21%
98%
2%
0%
2%

100%
(610)

101%
(377)

Party ID with Leaners

Lean D

Lean R

74%
24%
97%
2%
0%
3%

81%
16%

96%

3%
1%
4%

Very Important 7% 7% 7% 74% 7%
Somewhat Important 20% 20% 19% 22% 18%
Important 96% 97% 96% 97% 95%
Not very Important 3% 3% 3% 3% 4%
Unimportant 1% 1% 1% 0% 2%
Not Important 4% 3% 4% 3% 5%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,660) (765) (895) (1,080) (213)
2024 Vote Reg

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib
Very Important 77% 76% 83% 79% 2%
Somewhat Important 20% 22% 15% 19% 25%
Important 96% 98% 98% 98% 96%
Not very Important 3% 2% 2% 2% 4%
Unimportant 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Not Important 4% 2% 2% 2% 4%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,660) (701)  (568) (1,486) (516)

100%
(748)

101%
(615)
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11. Most Important Issue

Which of these is the most important issue for you?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Inflation/prices 23% 22% 25% 22% 24% 29% 21% 26% 26% 19% 24% 23% 25%
Jobs and the economy 13% 14% 12% 11% 16% 16% 16% 17%  12% 7%  10% 17% 14%
Health care 11% 8% 14% 12% 11% 9% 10% 11% 13% 10% 16% 9% 6%
Immigration 8% 9% % 9% % 6% % 4%  10% 11% % 8% 8%
Civil rights 8% 6% 9% 7% 14% 6% 8% % 8% % % 8% 7%
Climate change and the environment 7% 8% 6% 7% 4% % 8% 6% 6% 7% % 8% 5%
Taxes and government spending 7% 8% 5% 8% 2% 5% 1% 6% 8%  10% 5% 6% 10%
Civil liberties 6% 7% 4% 7% 2% 7% 5% 4% 5% 10% 6% 5% 8%
National Security 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 2% 4% 2% 5%  10% 5% 5% 6%
Education 3% 3% 4% 2% 6% 4% 7% 3% 2% 1% 5% 2% 2%
Abortion 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 1% 2% 2% 4% 3%
Guns 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Foreign policy 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 4% 3% 0% 0% 1% 1% 4%
Crime 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Criminal justice reform 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  102% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,657) (762) (895) (1,079) (212)  (255)  (386) (448) (485) (338) (609)  (510) (377)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Inflation/prices 23% 19% 25% 23% 18% 23%  24% 19% 24%  26% 19% 28% 26%
Jobs and the economy 13% 14% 14% 14% 11% 14% 15% 14% 11% 14% 13% 12% 13%
Health care 11% 13% 7% 10% 11% 15% 7% 11% 12% 9% 12% 13% 9%
Immigration 8% 2% 16% 8% 2% 6%  16% 3% 9%  12% 2% % 14%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Civil rights 8% 15% 2% 8% 16% 8% 1% 15% 7% 1% 16% 6% 1%
Climate change and the environment % 11% 1% % 12% 8% 1%  10% 9% 1% 11% 9% 2%
Taxes and government spending 7% 3% 14% 8% 2% 5% 13% 1% 7% 11% 2% 5% 12%
Civil liberties 6% 12% 2% 6% 15% 4% 1% 12% 5% 2% 12% 2% 1%
National Security 5% 3% 9% 6% 2% 5% 9% 2% 4% 10% 2% 3% 9%
Education 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3%
Abortion 3% 2% 4% 3% 5% 0% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Guns 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Foreign policy 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 3% 1% 1%
Crime 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Criminal justice reform 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 102% 100% 99% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,657) (701)  (567) (1,485) (516) (514) (504) (598) (589) (470) (747) (296)  (614)
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12. President Trump Job Approval

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as President?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 28% 33% 23% 33% 10% 19% 20% 24%  32% 34% 25% 32% 29%
Somewhat approve 16% 15% 16% 17% 14% 12% 16% 19%  15% 12% 15% 17% 16%
Approve 44% 48% 40% 50% 24% 31% 36% 43% 47% 47%  39% 48% 44%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 9% 10% 8% 11% 14% 12%  14% 7% 5% 11% 10% 8%
Strongly disapprove 43% 39% 46% 39% 59% 48% 46% 37%  41%  47%  44% 38% 44%
Disapprove 52% 48% 56% 47% 70% 61% 59% 51% 48% 52%  55% 48% 52%
Not sure 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 8% 5% 6% 5% 1% 6% 3% 3%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,660) (765) (895) (1,080) (213) (256) (387) (450) (485) (338) (610) (511) (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 28% 1% 63% 31% 3% 16%  64% 2% 19%  63% 1% 11% 61%
Somewhat approve 16% 5% 23% 15% 4%  19%  20% 4%  16% 26% 3% 16% 27%
Approve 44% 6% 86% 46% 8% 35% 84% 6% 35% 89% 5% 27% 88%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 10% 6% 8% 7% 14% 6% 10% 12% 6% 9% 16% 7%
Strongly disapprove 43% 82% 6% 43% 85% 46% 7% 81% 44% 4% 83% 43% 4%
Disapprove 52% 93% 12% 52% 92% 60% 13% 92% 56% 10% 93% 60% 10%
Not sure 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 5% 3% 3% 8% 2% 2% 13% 2%
Totals 101% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 98% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,660) (701)  (568) (1,486) (516) (515) (505) (598) (591) (471)  (748) (297)  (615)
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13A. Trump Issue Approval — Jobs and the economy
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 26% 28% 24% 30% 11% 17% 22%  19%  31% 29% 22% 30% 28%
Somewhat approve 16% 19% 13% 16% 14% 15% 16% 20% 14% 14% 18% 16% 14%
Approve 42% 47% 37% 46% 25% 32% 38% 39% 45% 44% 39% 46% 42%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 11% 11% 10% 8% 16% 14%  12%  10% 9%  10% 13% 11%
Strongly disapprove 40% 37% 42% 37% 56% 42% 40% 38% 39%  41%  41% 35% 43%
Disapprove 51% 48% 53% 47% 65% 58% 54% 50% 49% 50% 51% 49% 54%
No opinion 8% 5% 10% 7% 11% 10% 8%  11% 6% 6%  10% 6% 4%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,658) (765) (893) (1,078) (213)  (256)  (386) (450) (485) (337) (610) (510)  (376)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 26% 3% 57% 29% 3% 14%  59% 3% 18%  57% 2% 10% 55%
Somewhat approve 16% 3% 25% 14% 5% 19%  22% 5% 16%  26% 4% 15% 27%
Approve 42% 7% 82% 43% 8% 33% 81% 7% 34% 83% 6% 25% 83%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 12% 6% 10% 10% 14% 7% 13% 14% % 13% 17% %
Strongly disapprove 40% 78% 8% 42% 78%  43% 8% 74%  41% 6% 75% 40% 6%
Disapprove 51% 90% 14% 51% 88% 57% 15% 87% 54% 13% 88% 57% 12%
No opinion 8% 3% 3% 5% 4% 10% 5% 6% 12% 4% 5% 18% 5%
Totals 101%  99%  99%  100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100%  99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,658) (700)  (567) (1,484) (515) (514) (505) (597) (591) (470) (747) (297)  (614)
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13B. Trump Issue Approval — Inflation/prices
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Strongly approve 20% 23% 17% 23% 8% 16% 18%  14%  24% 23% 16% 26% 20%

Somewhat approve 18% 19% 16% 21% 11% 11% 13%  22% 17% 18% 15% 18% 21%
Approve 38% 43% 34% 44% 19% 28% 31% 36% 41% 41% 32% 44% 41%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 12% 11% 10% 14% 16% 16%  13% 9% 9%  13% 14% 9%
Strongly disapprove 44% 40% 49% 41% 61% 49% 46% 42% 44% 47%  47% 38% 46%
Disapprove 56% 52% 60% 51% 75% 65% 62% 54% 53% 57%  60% 52% 55%
No opinion 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 8% 7% 9% 6% 2% 8% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,660) (765) (895) (1,080) (213)  (256)  (387) (450) (485) (338) (610) (511)  (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 20% 1% 45% 22% 2% 9%  49% 1% 15%  44% 1% 9% 44%
Somewhat approve 18% 5% 31% 18% 5% 19% 2% 5% 16%  31% 5% 16% 31%
Approve 38% 7% 76% 40% 7% 28% 75% 6% 31% 76% 6% 24% 75%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 9% 10% 11% 8% 16% 10% 10% 12% 13% 9% 14% 13%
Strongly disapprove 44% 82% 10% 45% 84%  48% 10% 81% 4% 8% 82% 46% 8%
Disapprove 56% 91% 20% 56% 92% 65% 20% 91% 59% 20% 92% 60% 21%
No opinion 6% 2% 3% 4% 1% 7% 5% 3% 10% 4% 3% 16% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,660) (701)  (568) (1,486) (516) (515) (505) (598) (591) (471)  (748) (297)  (615)

36



The Economist/YouGov Poll

May 23 - 26, 2025 - 1660 U.S. Adult Citizens

13C. Trump Issue Approval — Immigration

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 36% 41% 32% 41% 20% 25% 25%  29%  44%  43%  35% 40% 33%
Somewhat approve 12% 11% 12% 11% 13% 10% 13%  16% 9%  10% 11% 11% 13%
Approve 48% 52% 43% 53% 33% 35% 38% 45% 52% 54% 46% 51% 46%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 9% 10% 8% 13% 12% 10%  12% 8% 6% 9% 10% 10%
Strongly disapprove 39% 35% 42% 36% 50% 46% 47%  36% 36% 38% 40% 36% 40%
Disapprove 48% 44% 52% 43% 63% 59% 58% 48% 44% 44%  48% 47% 50%
No opinion 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% % 3% 2% 6% 2% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100% 100%  99%  100% 100% 100%  99% 101%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,658) (765) (893) (1,080) (213) (255)  (386) (449) (485) (338) (610) (510) (377
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 36% 5% 76% 40% 4% 28% 75% 4% 29% 75% 4% 19% 74%
Somewhat approve 12% 10% 9% 11% 6%  16% 9% 9% 15% 11% 9% 18% 12%
Approve 48% 14% 86% 50% 10% 45% 84% 13% 44% 86% 12% 37% 86%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 12% 6% 9% 6% 16% 4% 11% 11% 6% 12% 12% 5%
Strongly disapprove 39% 2% 7% 39% 81% 35% 9%  73% 3% % 74% 37% 6%
Disapprove 48% 84% 13% 47% 88% 51% 14% 84% 48% 13% 85% 49% 12%
No opinion 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 8% 2% 2% 14% 2%
Totals 100%  101%  99%  102%  99%  99% 100% 100% 100% 101%  101%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,658) (699) (568) (1,484) (515) (514) (505) (597) (590) (471)  (747) (296)  (615)
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13D. Trump Issue Approval — Climate change and the environment
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 20% 24% 16% 22% 10% 16% 17%  15%  23%  22% 14% 25% 21%
Somewhat approve 15% 16% 14% 15% 15% 13% 18% 16% 12% 15% 16% 14% 16%
Approve 35% 40% 29% 37% 25% 29% 36% 31% 35% 37% 30% 39% 37%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 9% 8% 7% 10% 16% 7%  11% 8% 9%  10% 10% 8%
Strongly disapprove 39% 38% 41% 38% 50% 38% 43%  37% 36% 42%  39% 37% 41%
Disapprove 48% 47% 49% 45% 59% 54% 50% 49% 44% 50% 48% 47% 49%
No opinion 18% 13% 22% 18% 16% 17% 14% 21% 21% 13% 21% 14% 14%
Totals 101% 100% 101%  100% 101%  100%  99% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,657) (763) (894) (1,077) (213) (256)  (387) (449) (485) (336) (609) (510)  (376)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 20% 2% 44% 22% 2% 11% 46% 2% 12% 45% 2% 8% 42%
Somewhat approve 15% 4% 25% 15% 5% 15%  21% 5% 16%  23% 4% 15% 25%
Approve 35% 6% 69%  37% 7% 26% 67% 7% 27% 68% 6%  23%  66%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 11% 6% 9% 7% 15% 4% 11% 10% 6% 11% 11% 6%
Strongly disapprove 39% 7% 8% 41% 79%  42% 8% 72%  41% 6% 74% 39% 6%
Disapprove 48% 88% 14% 50% 86% 57% 12% 83% 50% 12% 85% 50% 12%
No opinion 18% 5% 17% 13% 6% 17% 21% 10% 22% 20% 9% 27% 22%
Totals 101% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,657) (701)  (566) (1,484) (516) (513) (504) (598) (589) (470) (747) (296)  (614)
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13E. Trump Issue Approval — Education

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race

Age

Income

<50K 50-100K 100k +

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+
Strongly approve 23% 26% 21% 26% 15% 20% 22%  18%  25% 29%  20% 28% 25%
Somewhat approve 16% 20% 13% 18% 14% 9% 15% 20% 17% 13% 16% 17% 16%
Approve 40% 46% 34% 44% 29% 29% 38% 38% 42% 42%  36% 45% 40%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 8% 11% 9% 8% 11% 12%  12% 9% 7% 9% 11% 10%
Strongly disapprove 41% 38% 44% 38% 56% 48% 42%  38%  40%  45%  43% 36% 43%
Disapprove 51% 46% 55% 47% 64% 59% 54% 49% 49% 52% 52% 47% 53%
No opinion 9% 8% 10% 10% 7% 12% 8% 13% 10% 6% 12% 8% 7%
Totals 99%  100% 99% 101%  100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,653) (764) (889) (1,077) (213) (253) (386) (448) (482) (337) (604) (511) (376)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 23% 3% 52% 26% 4% 13%  53% 3% 16%  51% 2% 10% 49%
Somewhat approve 16% 5% 26% 16% 6% 19%  23% 5% 17%  26% 5% 16% 28%
Approve 40% 8% 78%  42% 10% 33% 76% 8% 33% 77% 7% 26% 77%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 10% 5% 8% 8% 15% 5% 10% 10% 8% 11% 13% %
Strongly disapprove 41% 79% 8% 42% 81%  43% 9%  78%  42% 6% 79% 41% 5%
Disapprove 51%  89% 13%  50%  88% 58% 15% 88% 52% 14%  89%  54%  13%
No opinion 9% 3% 9% 7% 2% 9%  10% 4%  15% 9% 3% 21% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,653) (697) (567) (1,481) (514) (515) (501) (593) (590) (470)  (743) (297) (613)
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13F. Trump Issue Approval — Abortion

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling these specific issues?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 18% 19% 17% 21% 10% 14% 15%  15% 21% 20% 16% 23% 17%
Somewhat approve 17% 19% 14% 18% 14% 14% 21%  17% 14% 18% 14% 19% 18%
Approve 35% 38% 31% 39% 24% 28% 35% 32% 34% 37% 30% 41% 35%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 13% 9% 10% 12% 18% 12%  14%  10% 9%  13% 10% 12%
Strongly disapprove 38% 32% 43% 36% 49% 38% 41% 38% 34% 40% 39% 33% 39%
Disapprove 49% 45% 53% 45% 61% 56% 53% 51% 44% 49% 52% 43% 51%
No opinion 16% 17% 16% 16% 15% 16% 12% 16% 21% 13% 18% 15% 14%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,660) (765) (895) (1,080) (213)  (256)  (387) (450) (485) (338) (610) (511)  (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 18% 2% 43% 22% 3% 9%  42% 2% 10%  42% 2% 6% 38%
Somewhat approve 17% 5% 27% 16% 4% 16% 28% 4% 17% 29% 4% 13% 31%
Approve 35% 7% 70% 37% 7% 25% 70% 7% 26% 1% 6% 19% 69%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 12% 7% 10% 11% 18% 5% 13% 14% 6% 14% 17% 6%
Strongly disapprove 38% 2% 7% 39% 75% 39% % 2% 3% 6% 2% 36% 6%
Disapprove 49% 84% 14% 49% 86% 57% 12% 85% 51% 12% 86% 53% 13%
No opinion 16% 9% 16% 14% 6% 18% 17% 8% 22% 17% 9% 28% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 101% 99%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,660) (701)  (568) (1,486) (516) (515) (505) (598) (591) (471)  (748) (297)  (615)
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14A. Favorability of Congressional Political Parties — Democrats in Congress
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following groups in Congress?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 11% 10% 12% 8% 20% 21% 19% 11% 8% 8% 11% 11% 12%
Somewhat favorable 21% 20% 22% 19% 37% 20% 25%  19% 18%  25% 22% 20% 24%
Favorable 32% 30% 34% 27% 57% 40% 44% 30% 26% 33% 33% 31% 36%
Somewhat unfavorable 20% 21% 20% 22% 16% 20% 17%  24% 22%  18% 20% 21% 21%
Very unfavorable 36% 42% 31% 41% 15% 28% 22%  31% 45% 43% 34% 39% 33%
Unfavorable 57% 63% 51% 63% 31% 48% 39% 54% 66% 61% 54% 60% 55%
Don’t know 11% 7% 15% 10% 12% 12% 17%  16% 8% 5%  13% 9% 9%
Totals 99%  100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 101% 101%  99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,657) (763) (894) (1,077) (213) (256) (386) (450) (484) (337) (608) (511) (376)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 11% 22% 2% 11% 22% 12% 2% 30% 3% 1% 26% 2% 1%
Somewhat favorable 21% 42% 8% 23% 37% 28% 5%  40% 17% 8% 40% 13% 7%
Favorable 32% 64% 10% 34% 59%  40% 7% 1T1%  20% 8% 66% 14% 8%
Somewhat unfavorable 20% 24% 20% 23% 26% 21% 17% 18% 23%  20% 22% 19% 19%
Very unfavorable 36% 6% 67% 37% 9% 25% 70% % 34% 67% 7% 30% 66%
Unfavorable 57% 30% 87% 60% 35% 47% 87% 24% 57% 87% 29% 50% 86%
Don’t know 11% 6% 3% 6% 6% 13% 5% 5% 22% 5% 5% 36% 6%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101%  100%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,657) (701) (565) (1,483) (515) (514) (504) (597) (590) (470) (747) (297) (613)
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14B. Favorability of Congressional Political Parties — Republicans in Congress
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following groups in Congress?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 15% 17% 13% 18% 10% 12% 20% 13% 14% 14% 16% 20% 10%
Somewhat favorable 24% 27% 22% 27% 14% 25% 17%  21%  28% 30% 22% 25% 28%
Favorable 40% 44% 36% 44% 24% 37% 38% 34% 42% 44% 38% 45% 39%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 12% 13% 12% 11% 11% 11% 13% 14% 10% 11% 14% 12%
Very unfavorable 38% 37% 38% 34% 52% 41% 35%  38% 36% 42%  38% 33% 41%
Unfavorable 50% 49% 51% 46% 63% 52% 46% 52% 50% 52% 49% 47% 53%
Don’t know 10% 7% 14% 9% 13% 11% 16% 15% 8% 4%  13% 8% 8%
Totals 99%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,655) (764) (891) (1,078) (212) (254) (385) (450) (484) (336) (607) (509) (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 15% 2% 27% 15% 4% 13%  29% 1% 5%  40% 0% 4% 34%
Somewhat favorable 24% 5% 51% 27% 5% 18%  49% 5%  20%  4T% 5% 12% 48%
Favorable 40% 7% 78% 42% 9% 30% 78% 6% 25% 87% 5% 15% 82%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 14% 12% 13% 10% 20% 9% 14% 17% 6% 14% 17% 9%
Very unfavorable 38% 75% 7% 40% 78% 37% %  75% 3% 2% 76% 33% 3%
Unfavorable 50% 89% 20% 53% 88% 57% 17% 89%  54% 9% 90% 50% 12%
Don’t know 10% 4% 3% 5% 4% 13% 5% 5% 21% 4% 5% 34% 6%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 100%  101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,655) (698) (568) (1,481) (516) (511) (504) (593) (591) (471) (743) (297) (615)
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15. Johnson Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Mike Johnson is handling his job as the Speaker of the U.S. House of Representatives?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 13% 13% 12% 15% 4% 12% 9% 8% 10% 24% 11% 13% 15%
Somewhat approve 20% 25% 15% 21% 17% 16% 22%  18% 22% 18% 18% 21% 21%
Approve 32% 38% 27% 36% 21% 27% 32% 25% 32% 42% 29% 35% 36%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 11% 9% 9% 11% 13% 12% 12% % 10% 10% 10% 10%
Strongly disapprove 27% 30% 25% 26% 37% 24% 20% 28% 28% 32% 2% 25% 33%
Disapprove 37% 41% 34% 35% 48% 37% 32% 40% 35% 42% 37% 35% 42%
Not sure 30% 21% 39% 29% 31% 35% 37% 35% 33% 16% 34% 30% 22%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,658) (765) (893) (1,079) (213) (256)  (387) (450) (483) (338) (609)  (510)  (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 13% 2% 29% 15% 2% 7%  30% 2% 7%  29% 2% 4% 27%
Somewhat approve 20% 7% 38% 22% 5% 24%  32% 8% 16%  35% 7% 11% 36%
Approve 32% 9% 67% 37% 6% 30% 61% 10% 23% 64% 9% 14% 63%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 14% 8% 10% 12% 12% 8% 13% 9% 8% 12% 10% %
Strongly disapprove 27% 56% 5% 29% 61% 24% 5%  52%  29% 2% 55% 22% 3%
Disapprove 37% 70% 13% 39% 73% 36% 13% 65% 38% 10% 67% 33% 11%
Not sure 30% 20% 20% 24% 21% 34% 26% 25% 39% 26% 24% 53% 26%
Totals 100%  99% 100%  100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  99%
Unweighted N (1,658) (700)  (568) (1,484) (516) (513) (505) (597) (590) (471)  (747) (297)  (614)
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16. Thune Job Approval

Do you approve or disapprove of the way John Thune is handling his job as Majority Leader of the U.S. Senate?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 6% 7% 5% 6% 7% 7% 11% 4% 3% 9% 5% 8% 7%
Somewhat approve 18% 25% 12% 20% 13% 14% 19% 14% 18% 21% 16% 19% 21%
Approve 24% 32% 17% 26% 20% 21% 30% 19% 21% 30% 21% 27% 27%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 13% 13% 13% 10% 16% 11% 11% 12% 18% 13% 13% 16%
Strongly disapprove 19% 22% 16% 17% 31% 17% 16% 20% 20% 18% 17% 17% 23%
Disapprove 32% 35% 29% 30% 41% 33% 27% 31% 32% 36% 29% 31% 39%
Not sure 44% 33% 54% 44% 39% 46% 43%  51%  47% 34% 50% 42% 34%
Totals 100%  100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,655) (763) (892) (1,076) (212)  (256)  (387) (448) (484) (336) (608)  (510)  (375)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 6% 1% 13% 6% 3% 4% 12% 2% 3% 13% 1% 3% 12%
Somewhat approve 18% 7% 35% 20% 5% 19%  31% ™% 15%  32% 6% 10% 33%
Approve 24% 8% 48% 26% 8% 23% 42% 9% 18% 46% 8% 13% 45%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 20% 10% 14% 20% 12% 10%  20% 11% 8% 19% 9% 8%
Strongly disapprove 19% 38% 5% 20% 38% 17% 6%  36% 18% 3% 36% 17% 3%
Disapprove 32% 58% 16% 35% 58% 29% 16% 55% 30% 11% 55% 27% 11%
Not sure 44% 34% 36% 39% 34% 48% 42% 36% 52% 43% 37% 60% 44%
Totals 100%  100%  99%  99% 100% 100% 101% 101%  99%  99%  99%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,655) (698) (566) (1,481) (515) (513) (503) (595) (590) (470)  (745) (297)  (613)
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17. Schumer Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Chuck Schumer is handling his job as Minority Leader of the U.S. Senate?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 8% 10% 6% 5% 21% 11% 11% 6% 7% 8% 9% 8% 7%
Somewhat approve 17% 18% 16% 16% 22% 16% 23%  14% 12% 22% 1% 17% 19%
Approve 25% 28% 21% 21% 43% 27% 34% 19% 19% 30% 26% 25% 26%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 16% 16% 16% 18% 13% 13% 17% 16% 16% 16% 14% 20%
Strongly disapprove 32% 38% 27% 37% 12% 25% 17%  26%  41%  40% 29% 33% 34%
Disapprove 48% 54% 42% 53% 30% 38% 30% 44% 57% 56%  45% 47% 55%
Not sure 27% 18% 36% 25% 28% 35% 36% 37% 24% 13% 29% 28% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  99% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100%  99% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,655) (765) (890) (1,076) (212)  (256)  (385) (448) (485) (337) (608)  (511)  (375)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 8% 12% 3% 7% 12% 11% 3% 16% 3% 5% 14% 2% 5%
Somewhat approve 17% 32% 9% 18% 29% 19% 7%  28% 12% 11% 27% 11% 10%
Approve 25% 44% 12% 26% 41% 30% 10% 44% 15% 16% 41% 13% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 16% 25% 11% 18% 23% 18% 10% 19% 18% 11% 22% 13% 11%
Strongly disapprove 32% 13% 61% 36% 15% 21%  61% 13%  32%  51% 14% 24% 53%
Disapprove 48% 38% 71% 54% 38% 39% 1% 32% 50% 62% 36% 37% 64%
Not sure 27% 18% 17% 21% 20% 31% 20% 24% 35% 22% 24% 50% 21%
Totals 100%  100% 101%  100%  99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,655) (699) (566) (1,482) (515) (514) (503) (596) (589) (470)  (746) (295)  (614)
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18. Jeffries Job Approval

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Hakeem Jeffries is handling his job as Minority Leader of the U.S. House of Representatives?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 11% 11% 11% 9% 23% 10% 8% 9% 11% 16% 10% 13% 12%
Somewhat approve 20% 23% 16% 18% 32% 17% 27%  19% 15% 20% 18% 21% 23%
Approve 31% 34% 28% 27% 55% 27% 35% 28% 26% 35% 28% 34% 35%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 11% 8% 11% 10% % 10%  10% 9%  10% 9% 10% 12%
Strongly disapprove 24% 30% 19% 27% 4% 24% 15% 20% 28%  32% 21% 24% 27%
Disapprove 34% 41% 27% 38% 13% 31% 25% 30% 36% 42% 30% 34% 39%
Not sure 36% 25% 46% 35% 32% 41% 0% 2% 3% 2%  42% 33% 26%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,657) (765) (892) (1,078) (212) (256) (386) (449) (484) (338) (609) (511) (375)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 11% 26% 3% 13% 22% 11% 3%  25% 6% 3% 23% 2% 3%
Somewhat approve 20% 32% 11% 21% 33% 23% 9%  29% 16% 14% 29% 13% 13%
Approve 31% 58% 14% 33% 54% 34% 12% 54% 22% 18% 53% 15% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 12% 11% 11% 12% 10% 9% 11% 10% 9% 11% 8% 9%
Strongly disapprove 24% 6% 49% 27% 8% 14%  50% 6%  26%  40% % 23% 41%
Disapprove 34% 18% 60% 38% 20% 24% 59% 17% 35% 49% 18% 31% 50%
Not sure 36% 25% 26% 29% 26% 42% 29% 29% 43% 34% 30% 54% 33%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,657) (699) (567) (1,483) (515) (515) (503) (596) (591) (470)  (746) (297)  (614)
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19A. Favorability of Political Parties — The Democratic Party
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the political parties?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 11% 10% 12% 7% 23% 20% 14% 13% 8% 11% 11% 12% 13%
Somewhat favorable 25% 24% 25% 23% 40% 25% 29% 23% 21% 26% 24% 23% 30%
Favorable 36% 34% 38% 30% 63% 45% 44% 36% 30% 37%  35% 34% 43%
Somewhat unfavorable 19% 19% 19% 21% 11% 17% 21%  22% 18% 15% 19% 21% 15%
Very unfavorable 38% 43% 34% 43% 16% 29% 26% 31% 47%  45%  36% 41% 37%
Unfavorable 57% 62% 52% 64% 27% 46% 47% 54% 64% 60% 55% 62% 52%
Don’t know 7% 4% 10% 6% 10% 9% 9%  10% 6% 3%  10% 4% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  99%  99% 100% 100% 100%  101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,652) (759) (893) (1,077) (209)  (256)  (384) (446) (485) (337) (605)  (510)  (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 11% 25% 2% 12% 24% 11% 2%  32% 2% 1% 27% 1% 1%
Somewhat favorable 25% 47% 8% 26% 44% 32% 5%  48% @ 20% % 48% 15% %
Favorable 36% 72% 9% 38% 68%  43% 7% 80% 23% 8% 75% 16% 8%
Somewhat unfavorable 19% 19% 16% 19% 21% 23% 15% 12% 24% 20% 18% 22% 19%
Very unfavorable 38% 6% 72% 40% 8% 25%  76% 5% 3%  70% 5% 33% 72%
Unfavorable 57% 25% 88% 58% 29% 47% 91% 17% 62% 90% 23% 55% 90%
Don’t know 7% 3% 2% 4% 2% 10% 2% 2% 16% 3% 3% 28% 2%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  101%  99% 101% 100%  99%  99% 101%  101%  99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,652) (697) (566) (1,479) (514) (511) (504) (595) (587) (470)  (744) (295) (613)
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19B. Favorability of Political Parties — The Republican Party
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the political parties?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very favorable 17% 19% 15% 20% 13% 16% 20% 15% 17% 17%  17% 21% 13%
Somewhat favorable 24% 25% 22% 26% 12% 21% 18% 21% 28% 26% 20% 27% 26%
Favorable 41% 45% 37% 46% 25% 36% 38% 36% 45% 43% 38% 47% 40%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 15% 14% 14% 11% 15% 17% 16% 12% 13% 14% 14% 14%
Very unfavorable 37% 36% 39% 35% 52% 39% 36% 37% 36% 41% 3% 35% 40%
Unfavorable 52% 51% 52% 48% 63% 54% 54% 52% 49% 54% 52% 49% 54%
Don’t know 7% 4% 10% 6% 13% 10% 9%  11% 7% 3% 11% 4% 6%
Totals 99% 99%  100% 101%  101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,652) (760) (892) (1,077) (212) (253) (384) (448) (483) (337) (608) (507) (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very favorable 17% 1% 33% 17% 3% 12%  35% 1% 4%  46% 0% 1% 40%
Somewhat favorable 24% 5% 46% 26% 4% 20% 46% 5% 23% 43% 5% 12% 47%
Favorable 41% 7% 79% 43% 6% 32% 82% 6% 27% 89% 5% 13% 87%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 14% 12% 14% 13% 22% 9% 16%  20% 6% 16% 24% 8%
Very unfavorable 37% 76% 6% 39% 79%  36% %  74% 3% 2% 75% 36% 2%
Unfavorable 52% 90% 18% 53% 92%  58% 16% 91% 58% 8% 91% 60% 11%
Don’t know 7% 3% 2% 4% 2% 10% 2% 3% 15% 2% 3% 28% 2%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100%  101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99%  101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,652) (698) (565) (1,479) (514) (513) (502) (596) (587) (469) (745) (296) (611)

48



The Economist/YouGov Poll

May 23 - 26, 2025 - 1660 U.S. Adult Citizens

20. Trend of Economy
Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Getting better 26% 32% 20% 29% 13% 21% 25%  25% 21% @ 27% @ 22% 28% 32%
About the same 19% 19% 18% 20% 19% 17% 22% 19% 18% 17% 18% 22% 16%
Getting worse 50% 44% 56% 46% 62% 59% 45%  48%  52%  55%  54% 46% 51%
Not sure 5% 4% 6% 5% 6% 4% 8% 8% 3% 2% % 4% 1%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,660) (765) (895) (1,080) (213) (256) (387) (450) (485) (338) (610) (511) (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
Getting better 26% 6% 55% 29% 5% 18%  55% 6% 17%  55% 5% 7% 54%
About the same 19% 10% 25% 18% 8% 21% 24% 11% 20% 24% 10% 20% 26%
Getting worse 50% 82% 18% 50% 85% 54% 18% 80% 55% 17% 81% 62% 16%
Not sure 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 6% 3% 3% 8% 3% 3% 11% 4%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,660) (701) (568) (1,486) (516) (515) (505) (598) (591) (471) (748) (297) (615)
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21. Change in Personal Finances Over Past Year

Would you say that you and your family are...

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Better off financially than you were a year ago 16% 21% 11% 13% 22% 21% 26% 16% 15% %  14% 13% 22%
About the same financially as you were a year
ago 47% 49% 44% 49% 41% 39% 41% 46% 42% 58% 3% 56% 51%
Worse off financially than you were a year ago 34% 28% 41% 35% 35% 38% 26% 32% 41%  34%  45% 29% 27%
Not sure 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 6% 5% 1% 0% 4% 2% 1%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 101%  100% 100% 99%  99% 99%  99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,660) (765) (895)  (1,080) (213) (256) (387) (450) (485) (338) (610) (511) (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Better off financially than you were a year ago 16% 7% 23% 15% 12% 15% 22% 14% 12% 23% 12% 11% 22%
About the same financially as you were a year
ago 47% 46% 56% 50% 38% 44% 59% 40% 42% 58% 40% 38% 56%
Worse off financially than you were a year ago 34% 45% 21% 33% 47% 38% 18% 44% 40% 19% 45% 43% 20%
Not sure 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 6% 1% 3% 7% 1%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,660) (701) (568) (1,486) (516) (515) (505) (598) (591) (471) (748) (297) (615)
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22. Personal Financial Prospective

Looking ahead, do you think that A YEAR FROM NOW you and your household will be...

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Better off financially 34% 41% 27% 32% 39% 32% 40% 34% 36% 24% 28% 36% 38%
Just about the same as now 27% 25% 29% 28% 20% 32% 24%  25%  27%  33% 26% 29% 29%
Worse off financially 27% 25% 29% 29% 27% 22% 20% 25% 28% 35% 34% 25% 24%
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 11% 14% 14% 16% 15% 9% 9% 13% 10% 9%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,660) (765) (895) (1,080) (213) (256) (387) (450) (485) (338) (610) (511) (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
Better off financially 34% 14% 56% 34% 17%  26% 58%  17%  28%  56% 15% 23% 56%
Just about the same as now 27% 27% 29% 28% 24% 31% 27% 29% 25% 28% 27% 27% 27%
Worse off financially 27% 48% 9% 28% 49% 28% 8% 42% 30% 9% 44% 32% 9%
Not sure 12% 10% 7% 9% 10% 14% 7% 11% 17% 7% 14% 19% 7%
Totals 100% 99%  101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,660) (701) (568) (1,486) (516) (515) (505) (598) (591) (471) (748) (297) (615)
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23A. Friend or Enemy — Russia

Do you consider the following to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Ally 2% 2% 2% 1% 5% 4% 3% 4% 2% 0% 3% 1% 2%
Friendly 10% 10% 9% 9% 9% 10% 15% 12% 8% 4% 10% 11% 9%
Unfriendly 28% 31% 26% 31% 19% 29% 26% 27% 32%  21% 2% 31% 30%
Enemy 43% 47% 40% 46% 40% 37% 34% 35% 43%  61%  40% 46% 47%
Not sure 17% 10% 23% 14% 27% 20% 22% 22% 15% 8% 21% 11% 12%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,646) (763) (883)  (1,067) (213) (256) (386) (448) (482) (330) (603) (509) (376)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Ally 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2%
Friendly 10% 5% 13% 9% 7% 9% 12% % 11% 11% 6% 9% 13%
Unfriendly 28% 21% 36% 29% 25% 29% 34% 22% 30% 33% 24% 25% 34%
Enemy 43% 64% 38% 48% 58% 40% 37% 56% 38% 37% 56% 33% 35%
Not sure 17% 8% 10% 11% 8% 20% 13% 13% 19% 16% 13% 29% 15%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,646) (695) (561) (1,473) (513) (510) (499) (593) (586) (467) (743) (295) (608)
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23B. Friend or Enemy — Ukraine

Do you consider the following to be an ally or an enemy of the United States?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Ally 28% 30% 27% 29% 27% 28% 27% 26% 26% 36% 2% 28% 29%
Friendly 38% 41% 35% 38% 35% 36% 41% 35% 36% 41%  36% 40% 41%
Unfriendly 11% 14% 9% 12% 10% 8% 9% 10% 15% 11% 10% 13% 12%
Enemy 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4%
Not sure 19% 12% 26% 18% 22% 23% 20% 24% 20% 11%  23% 16% 15%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,653) (762) (891) (1,074) (212) (256) (386) (449) (484) (334) (607) (509) (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
Ally 28% 53% 15% 32% 52% 29% 12% 47% 25% 14% 48% 21% 13%
Friendly 38% 32% 45% 39% 35% 39% 42% 36% 33% 45% 36% 29% 43%
Unfriendly 11% 3% 19% 12% 3% 11% 20% 3% 13% 18% 3% 11% 20%
Enemy 4% 1% 6% 4% 1% 2% 6% 1% 5% 5% 1% 7% 5%
Not sure 19% 10% 14% 14% 9% 18% 20% 13% 24% 19% 12% 33% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,653) (699) (564) (1,480) (515) (513) (502) (597) (589) (467) (747) (295) (611)
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24. Sympathize with Russia or Ukraine
In the conflict between Russia and Ukraine, who do you sympathize with more?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Russia 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2% 6% 4% 4% 1% 3% 5% 3%
Ukraine 61% 63% 59% 64% 57% 56% 62%  51% 55% 80%  56% 63% 66%
Neither 26% 27% 26% 25% 25% 29% 20%  31% 34% 16%  30% 24% 22%
Not sure 9% 5% 13% 8% 15% 14% 13%  14% 7% 3% 11% 8% 9%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,657) (763) (894) (1,077) (213) (256) (387) (449) (485) (336) (609) (510) (376)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Russia 4% 1% 5% 3% 0% 4% 6% 1% 5% 4% 1% 4% 6%
Ukraine 61% 84% 50% 65% 87% 62% 46% 80% 54% 50% 82% 43% 49%
Neither 26% 10% 39% 26% 9% 25% 41% 13% 30% 35% 11% 35% 37%
Not sure 9% 5% 5% % 4% 9% 8% 6% 11% 10% 6% 19% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,657) (701)  (565) (1,483) (516) (515) (502) (598) (590) (469) (748) (297) (612)
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25. More Likely to Win - Russia or Ukraine

Who is more likely to be the eventual winner of the conflict between Russia and Ukraine?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Russia 34% 38% 31% 35% 27% 26% 38%  32% 34%  32%  30% 38% 36%
Ukraine 13% 15% 11% 13% 11% 16% 11% 11% 2% 1% 14% 12% 13%
Equally likely 15% 16% 13% 14% 17% 14% 15% 16% 15% 13% 15% 15% 14%
Not sure 38% 31% 45% 38% 45% 43% 36%  40% 39% 3%  41% 35% 37%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 99% 100%  99% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,653) (761) (892) (1,074) (213) (256) (387) (444) (485) (337) (609) (509) (375)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Russia 34% 25% 47% 36% 25% 35% 45% 25% 35% 41% 25% 32% 44%
Ukraine 13% 22% % 14% 24% 11% 8% 21% 10% 8% 22% 6% %
Equally likely 15% 11% 20% 15% 9% 20% 16% 14% 12% 19% 12% 11% 18%
Not sure 38% 42% 27% 35% 42% 34% 31% 40% 42% 32% 41% 50% 31%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,653) (699) (565) (1,480) (514) (514) (501) (596) (588) (469) (745) (296) (612)
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26. Expected Outcome of Russia-Ukraine War

When the Russia-Ukraine war ends, how much of Ukraine’s territory do you think Russia will control?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
All of it 5% 5% 6% 6% 3% 5% 7% % 5% 2% % 6% 3%
Most of it 11% 10% 12% 9% 16% 12% 16% 11% 10% % 12% 13% 10%
Half of it 8% % 9% 7% 10% 10% 7% 10% 8% 6% 9% 8% 7%
Some of it 39% 48% 30% 42% 28% 33% 27% 30% 39% 58%  30% 41% 50%
None of it % 9% 6% 9% 4% 5% % % 8% 8% % 8% %
Not sure 30% 21% 37% 27% 40% 36% 36% 34% 29% 19%  34% 24% 22%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100%  99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,656) (765) (891) (1,077) (213) (256) (387) (447) (485) (337) (609) (510) (376)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Al of it 5% 5% 3% 4% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 3% 6% 1% 4%
Most of it 11% 11% 11% 11% 12% 12% 10% 13% 9% 11% 11% 11% 11%
Half of it 8% 1% 10% 8% 7% 9% 9% 7% 8% 9% 6% 10% 9%
Some of it 39% 41% 51% 45% 37% 38% 47% 38% 34% 44% 38% 23% 46%
None of it % 9% 5% % 10% 7% 6% 8% 6% 9% 9% 5% %
Not sure 30% 27% 20% 24% 28% 28% 23% 28% 37% 23% 30% 43% 23%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,656)  (698) (567) (1,482) (515) (514) (503) (595) (590) (471) (745) (296) (615)
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27. Preferred Outcome of Russia-Ukraine War
When the Russia-Ukraine war ends, how much of Ukraine’s territory would you prefer Russia control?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
All of it 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2%
Most of it 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 4% 1% 0% 2% 2% 2%
Half of it 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 4% 4% 1% 0% 2% 2% 2%
Some of it % 10% 4% 6% 13% % 8% 6% 8% 4% 5% 8% 7%
None of it 65% 66% 65% 69% 52% 59% 57% 54% 65% 8% 63% 67% 68%
Not sure 22% 16% 27% 21% 25% 25% 27% 30% 21% 8%  26% 19% 19%
Totals 100%  100%  101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,651) (764) (887) (1,076) (210) (254) (385) (445) (484) (337) (605) (509) (375)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Al of it 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 1% 4% 3%
Most of it 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Half of it 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3%
Some of it % 3% 11% % 3% 7% 10% 5% 5% 10% 4% % 9%
None of it 65% 85% 60% 71% 86% 64% 56% 79% 61% 58% 82% 45% 59%
Not sure 22% 8% 21% 16% 7% 22% 25% 11% 28% 24% 10% 41% 24%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,651)  (698) (565) (1,478) (514) (514) (501) (594) (587) (470) (743) (294) (614)
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28. U.S. Better Off with Russia or Ukraine As Winner

Do you think the U.S. would be better off if Russia or Ukraine won the war between them?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Russia 4% 6% 2% 4% 2% 5% 5% 6% 4% 1% 3% 5% 4%
Ukraine 42% 44% 41% 46% 30% 38% 34%  37% 39% 61% 3% 45% 48%
No difference 27% 30% 24% 25% 35% 30% 29%  28% 30%  20% 29% 26% 26%
Not sure 27% 20% 33% 25% 32% 27% 33%  29% 2%  18%  31% 24% 22%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,659) (765) (894) (1,079) (213) (256) (387) (449) (485) (338) (610) (511) (376)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Russia 4% 1% 6% 4% 1% 4% 7% 2% 5% 5% 1% 4% 6%
Ukraine 42% 65% 35% 48% 69% 39% 32% 57% 35% 36% 61% 24% 33%
No difference 27% 14% 37% 26% 13% 31% 34% 20% 27% 34% 17% 31% 35%
Not sure 27% 19% 21% 22% 17% 26% 27% 21% 32% 25% 21% 41% 26%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,659) (700) (568) (1,485) (516) (515) (504) (597) (591) (471) (747) (297) (615)
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29. Military Aid to Ukraine
Do you favor the U.S. ... ?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Increasing military aid to Ukraine 27% 29% 26% 29% 25% 25% 30% 23% 24% 35% 26% 27% 29%
Maintaining the same amount of military aid to
Ukraine 23% 23% 23% 22% 32% 21% 22%  25% 19% 28%  22% 23% 23%
Decreasing military aid to Ukraine 12% 14% 11% 13% 11% 11% 13% 9% 14% 13%  10% 14% 15%
Stopping all military aid to Ukraine 19% 21% 16% 20% 7% 17% 14% 18% 27% 11%  19% 18% 17%
Not sure 19% 14% 23% 16% 25% 26% 21% 25% 17% 13% 22% 17% 15%
Totals 100%  101% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,657) (765) (892) (1,077) (213) (256) (387) (448) (484) (338) (610) (511) (375)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Increasing military aid to Ukraine 27% 51% 11% 29% 59%  25% 9%  50% 22% @ 12% 51% 14% 11%
Maintaining the same amount of military aid to
Ukraine 23% 29% 21% 26% 23% 27% 20% 27% 18% 24% 27% 16% 22%
Decreasing military aid to Ukraine 12% 5% 20% 13% 3%  12%  19% 6% 12%  20% 5% 10% 21%
Stopping all military aid to Ukraine 19% 3% 33% 19% 4% 15%  36% 4%  22%  29% 4% 20% 32%
Not sure 19% 11% 14% 14% 11% 21% 15% 13% 27% 16% 14% 40% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101%  101%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,657) (699) (567) (1,483) (515) (515) (503) (596) (590) (471) (746) (296) (615)
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30. Trump Sympathies with Russia or Ukraine

In the conflict between Russia and Ukraine, who do you think Donald Trump sympathizes with more?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Russia 39% 37% 40% 37% 45% 39% 33% 3% 39%  45%  38% 39% 42%
Ukraine 15% 17% 14% 15% 18% 16% 23% 14% 11% 16% 16% 16% 15%
Neither 26% 31% 21% 28% 18% 24% 2%  23% 31%  26% 20% 30% 29%
Not sure 20% 14% 25% 20% 20% 21% 2%  24% 20% 13%  26% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,657) (765) (892) (1,078) (213) (256) (386) (449) (484) (338) (609) (510) (376)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Russia 39% 73% 13% 41% 70% 42% 14% 65% 40% 13% 68% 32% 14%
Ukraine 15% 7% 26% 16% 10% 16% 22% 10% 10% 26% 8% 10% 24%
Neither 26% 10% 46% 27% 8% 22% 45% 9% 26% 42% 9% 23% 44%
Not sure 20% 10% 15% 15% 12% 20% 20% 16% 24% 19% 14% 35% 18%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,657) (700)  (568) (1,483) (516) (514) (503) (597) (590) (470) (747) (297) (613)
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31. U.S. Involvement in Ukraine Peace Negotiations
Should the U.S. government be involved in negotiating peace between Russia and Ukraine?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes, very involved 21% 29% 13% 21% 13% 23% 23% 21% 15% 26% 16% 22% 26%
Yes, somewhat involved 42% 41% 42% 44% 39% 37% 44%  32%  42% 50% 39% 45% 44%
No 23% 20% 26% 22% 29% 23% 18% 26% 30% 14% 28% 20% 21%
Not sure 15% 10% 19% 13% 19% 18% 14% 21% 14% 10% 17% 13% 9%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,657) (765) (892) (1,078) (212) (256) (387) (448) (484) (338) (609) (511) (376)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
Yes, very involved 21% 24% 23% 23% 29% 19% 20% 28% 13% 22% 26% 11% 20%
Yes, somewhat involved 42% 44% 49% 45% 43% 42% 46% 41% 39% 45% 43% 27% 47%
No 23% 19% 20% 20% 17% 26% 22% 19% 28% 21% 20% 31% 23%
Not sure 15% 14% 9% 12% 11% 13% 12% 12% 20% 12% 12% 30% 10%
Totals 101% 101%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,657) (699) (567) (1,483) (514) (515) (504) (596) (590) (471) (746) (296) (615)
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32. Vaccine Safety
How safe do you think vaccines generally are?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very safe 39% 39% 40% 41% 38% 40% 39% 34% 36% 50% 37% 39% 44%
Somewhat safe 37% 38% 36% 37% 37% 38% 38% 41% 37% 32% 35% 41% 36%
Not very safe 10% 10% 11% 10% 11% 9% 9% 11% 11% 8% 11% 11% 9%
Not at all safe 8% 7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 9% 6% 12% 6% 3%
Not sure 5% 6% 5% 5% 7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 3% 6% 3% 7%
Totals 99%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,659) (765) (894) (1,079) (213) (256) (387) (450) (485) (337) (609) (511) (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
Very safe 39% 73% 20% 44% 7% 37% 16% 67% 35% 18% 70% 24% 17%
Somewhat safe 37% 22% 49% 36% 18% 45% 46% 25% 37% 49% 24% 38% 50%
Not very safe 10% 2% 15% 9% 2% 10% 16% 3% 10% 17% 3% 13% 16%
Not at all safe 8% 1% 11% 7% 2% 3% 16% 1% 11% 11% 1% 12% 12%
Not sure 5% 2% 5% 4% 1% 6% 6% 3% 7% 5% 3% 13% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,659) (701) (567) (1,485) (516) (514) (505) (598) (590) (471) (748) (297) (614)
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33. COVID-19 Vaccine Safety
How safe do you think COVID-19 vaccines generally are?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

34% 34% 35% 35% 38% 33% 34%  30% 29%  48%  32% 33% 40%

Very safe

Somewhat safe 23% 25% 21% 21% 30% 26% 29% 28% 19% 18%  23% 24% 20%
Not very safe 15% 15% 15% 16% 12% 13% 15%  14% 18% 12% 12% 15% 21%
Not at all safe 22% 20% 23% 24% 10% 17% 13% 21% 28% 21% 27% 21% 13%
Not sure 6% 5% 7% 5% 10% 10% 9% 7% 6% 2% 6% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (1,659) (764) (895) (1,079) (213) (256)  (386) (450) (485) (338) (609) (511)  (377)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very safe 34% 69% 13% 39% 72% 33% 9% 66% 29% 11% 67% 20% 10%
Somewhat safe 23% 19% 22% 21% 16% 31% 21% 21% 21% 27% 21% 24% 25%
Not very safe 15% 6% 24% 16% 4%  15%  21% 6% 17% 21% 5% 20% 22%
Not at all safe 22% 2% 37% 20% 3% 14%  45% 2%  23%  38% 2% 22% 39%
Not sure 6% 3% 4% 4% 4% 7% 4% 5% 10% 3% 5% 14% 3%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%

Unweighted N (1,659) (700)  (568) (1,485) (516) (514) (505) (598) (590) (471)  (748)  (296)  (615)
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34. Effectiveness of COVID-19 Vaccine

How effective is the COVID-19 vaccine for treating or preventing the spread of the virus that causes COVID-197?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very effective 34% 34% 34% 33% 47% 33% 37% 31% 28% 45% 33% 33% 37%
Possibly effective 25% 27% 24% 24% 22% 29% 31%  21%  22%  21%  23% 29% 24%
Ineffective, but not dangerous 8% 9% % 9% 6% 8% 6%  10% 9% 6% % 7% 9%
Dangerous 23% 22% 24% 25% 11% 16% 16% 20% 28% 24% 25% 23% 18%
Not sure 10% 9% 11% 9% 15% 13% 10% 11% 13% 4%  12% 8% 12%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100%  101% 99% 100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,656) (762) (894) (1,077) (212)  (256)  (386) (450) (483) (337) (609)  (509) (376)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Very effective 34% 68% 13% 38% 69% 33% 10% 64% 28% 13% 65% 20% 12%
Possibly effective 25% 21% 27% 25% 20% 34% 22% 23% 25% 27% 23% 24% 27%
Ineffective, but not dangerous 8% 4% 12% 9% 2% 8% 14% 4% 8% 13% 3% 9% 12%
Dangerous 23% 3% 39% 22% 4% 14%  46% 3%  26%  38% 3% 26% 40%
Not sure 10% 4% 8% % 5% 12% 9% 6% 13% 11% 6% 21% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 102% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,656) (698) (568) (1,483) (516) (513) (504) (597) (589) (470)  (746) (296)  (614)
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35. Gotten COVID-19 Vaccine

Have you ever been vaccinated against COVID-19?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 70% 71% 69% 71% 68% 71% 58% 69% 70% 82%  66% 72% 75%
No 28% 27% 29% 28% 28% 28% 36% 29% 30% 18%  31% 27% 24%
Not sure 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 6% 2% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,657) (764)  (893) (1,078) (212) (256) (386) (449) (484) (338) (609) (509) (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Yes 70% 93% 63% 76% 88% 74% 54% 89% 64% 59% 89% 57% 57%
No 28% 6% 36% 23% 12% 23% 45% 11% 34% 40% 11% 39% 41%
Not sure 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,657)  (701) (567) (1,484) (516) (514) (505) (598) (589) (470) (748) (295) (614)
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36. COVID Vaccine in Past Year

Have you received a COVID-19 vaccine in the past year?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 28% 29% 28% 29% 30% 22% 24%  26% 23%  44%  25% 30% 32%
No 70% 70% 70% 70% 68% 76% 1%  73% 7%  56% 72% 69% 67%
Not sure 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 0% 1% 3% 0% 1%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,658) (763) (895) (1,078) (213) (256) (387) (450) (485) (336) (610) (511) (375)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Yes 28% 56% 16% 34% 54% 29% 11% 49% 25% 12% 52% 15% 12%
No 70% 42% 83% 65% 46% 69% 88% 50% 72% 87% 47% 80% 87%
Not sure 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,658) (700) (567) (1,484) (516) (514) (504) (598) (590) (470) (747) (297) (614)
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37. Want Future COVID Vaccine

If a new version of the COVID-19 vaccine is approved this fall, do you want to receive it?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Yes 33% 32% 34% 33% 33% 35% 33%  29% 25% 50%  30% 34% 38%
No 51% 52% 50% 52% 40% 49% 46%  51% 61% 40% 54% 50% 48%
Not sure 16% 16% 16% 15% 26% 16% 21%  20% 14% 11% 16% 16% 14%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,658) (765)  (893)  (1,080) (213) (255) (387) (448) (485) (338) (609) (510) (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Yes 33% 67% 15% 38% 66% 31% 11% 61% 27% 13% 63% 16% 12%
No 51% 17% 74% 48% 15% 49% 80% 20% 55% 75% 19% 62% 76%
Not sure 16% 16% 11% 14% 19% 21% 8% 19% 18% 11% 19% 22% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99%  101%  100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,658) (700) (567) (1,484) (516) (515) (503) (597) (590) (471) (747) (296) (615)
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38. Why Don’t Want New COVID-19 Vaccine

Which, if any, of the following are reasons why you do not want to receive a new COVID-19 vaccine? Select all that apply.
Among people who say they do not want to receive a COVID-19 vaccine if approved this fall

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Concerned about side effects 59%  56% 63% 64%  40% 48% 50% 60% 61% 66%  53% 69% 52%
Concerned about safety 49%  47% 51% 55%  23% 36% 39% 48%  48%  64%  48% 52% 42%
Don't trust pharmaceutical companies 40%  44% 35% 43% 19% 36% 30% 46% 39%  44%  35% 45% 38%
Don't trust the government 36%  39% 34% 37%  30% 32% 31% 38% 37%  39%  40% 34% 29%
Already had COVID-19 28% 25% 30% 30% 13% 29% 19% 26% 29% 38% 18% 32% 40%
Don't think vaccines are effective 26%  26% 25% 27% 15% 20% 24% 25% 25% 32% 26% 24% 25%
Don't like being told what to do 22%  23% 21% 24% 5% 17% 17% 22% 21%  32% 21% 24% 21%
Don’t think I'm likely to get sick 16%  25% 8% 15%  26% 14% 26% 19% 13% 10% 1% 13% 21%
Vaccine not required for work or school 13% 11% 14% 14% 9% 5% 16% 18% 11% 5%  11% 14% 14%
Have had an adverse reaction in the past 10% 9% 11% 11% 7% 11% 12% 10% 9% 11%  11% 10% 11%
Religious beliefs 7% 8% 6% 5% 4% 8% 13% 8% 5% 2% 6% 8% 5%
Fear of needles 5% 6% 5% 3% 16% 3% 20% 3% 1% 3% 4% 12% 2%
Have a medical condition that disallows it 5% 3% 6% 5% 0% 3% 3% 4% 4% 8% 6% 4% 1%
Cost or lack of insurance coverage 3% 5% 1% 2% 2% 6% 8% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4%
Already received a COVID-19 vaccine recently 3% 3% 3% 2% 6% 2% 6% 2% 1% 2% 3% 4% 1%
Too busy 2% 4% 0% 2% 6% 1% 8% 4% 0% 0% 3% 2% 2%
Don’t think I'll be eligible 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2%
Other 8% 9% % 7% 5% 14% 3% 8% 11% % 7% 9% 8%
None of the above 5% 4% 6% 4% 10% 10% 7% 5% 6% 1% 5% 4% 5%
Unweighted N (801) (387) (414) (531) (92) (117) (156) (229) (269) (147) (314) (239) (164)
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2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
Concerned about side effects 59% 46% 71% 64% 46% 49% 69% 46% 63% 60% 46% 58% 63%
Concerned about safety 49% 31% 58% 52% 26% 40% 59% 25% 49% 55% 27% 44% 56%
Don't trust pharmaceutical companies 40% 16% 51% 42% 25% 30% 49% 17% 43% 42% 19% 39% 45%
Don't trust the government 36% 18% 36% 34% 37% 31% 38% 22% 43% 35% 24% 47% 36%
Already had COVID-19 28% 28% 36% 32% 12% 26% 31% 24% 25% 31% 24% 24% 30%
Don't think vaccines are effective 26% 7% 32% 26% 12% 20% 33% 5% 28% 29% 5% 26% 31%
Don't like being told what to do 22% 12% 2% 25% 16% 13% 28% 12% 24% 23% 11% 21% 25%
Don’t think I'm likely to get sick 16% 18% 15% 16% 19% 19% 13% 17% 16% 16% 18% 14% 17%
Vaccine not required for work or school 13% 11% 12% 13% 11% 14% 13% 16% 13% 12% 18% 13% 11%
Have had an adverse reaction in the past 10% 10% 12% 12% 11% 12% 11% 8% 10% 10% 7% 11% 10%
Religious beliefs 7% 1% 6% 5% 13% 4% 8% 1% 10% 5% 1% 9% 7%
Fear of needles 5% 9% 3% 4% 4% 8% 4% 3% 7% 5% 5% 4% 6%
Have a medical condition that disallows it 5% 1% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5%
Cost or lack of insurance coverage 3% 5% 2% 2% 9% 3% 2% 3% 6% 1% 8% 4% 2%
Already received a COVID-19 vaccine recently 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2%
Too busy 2% 1% 1% 2% 5% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2%
Don't think I'll be eligible 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 3% 1%
Other 8% 10% 8% % % 10% 8% % 10% 6% 6% 10% 8%
None of the above 5% 10% 4% 5% 9% 5% 3% 12% 5% 3% 11% 7% 3%
Unweighted N (801) (141) (416) (696) (91) (244) (392) (130) (325) (346) (157) (185) (459)
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39. COVID-19 Vaccine Eligibility
Who do you think should be eligible to receive COVID-19 vaccines, by age?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

People of all ages 54% 54% 54% 55% 54% 51% 56% 52% 51% 60% 52% 56% 56%

Only adults 11% 12% 11% 11% 12% 11% 12% 15% 10% 9% 9% 13% 11%
Only adults 65 and older 6% % 6% 6% 6% 6% 12% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 9%
No one 13% 13% 13% 13% % 14% 8% 13% 1% 13% 16% 12% 10%
Not sure 15% 14% 17% 15% 22% 17% 13% 16% 18% 13%  18% 13% 15%
Totals 99%  100%  101% 100%  101% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,658) (764) (894) (1,080) (212) (256)  (385) (450) (485) (338) (610)  (509)  (377)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
People of all ages 54% 82% 36% 57% 86% 57% 28% 83% 48% 33% 83% 43% 32%
Only adults 11% 6% 17% 11% 3% 13% 16% 4% 11% 18% 4% 11% 18%
Only adults 65 and older 6% 3% 9% 6% 1% 6% 10% 3% 6% 9% 3% 8% 9%
No one 13% 1% 23% 13% 3% 6% 29% 1% 15% 23% 1% 13% 24%
Not sure 15% 9% 14% 13% 7% 17% 17% 9% 19% 17% 9% 25% 17%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100%  100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,658) (700)  (567) (1,484) (516) (514) (504) (597) (590) (471)  (747)  (296)  (615)
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40A. Government Role in COVID-19 Vaccines — Approve COVID-19 vaccines through a government agency
Do you think that the federal government should or should not do the following?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Should 56% 61% 50% 54% 65% 56% 66% 54% 49%  57%  49% 60% 64%
Should not 22% 19% 24% 23% 13% 18% 15% 22% 24%  24%  26% 21% 16%
Not sure 23% 19% 26% 23% 22% 27% 19% 24% 27% 18%  25% 20% 20%
Totals 101% 99%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,636) (758) (878)  (1,061) (211) (253) (383) (444) (476) (333) (602) (500) (373)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Should 56% 78% 43% 58% 79% 60% 37% 77% 49% 43% 7% 38% 43%
Should not 22% 7% 35% 22% 7% 16% 40% 8% 23% 33% % 27% 33%
Not sure 23% 15% 22% 20% 14% 24% 23% 16% 28% 24% 16% 34% 24%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,636) (691) (560) (1,465) (512) (506) (496) (591) (587) (458) (741) (294) (601)

71



The Economist/YouGov Poll

May 23 - 26, 2025 - 1660 U.S. Adult Citizens

40B. Government Role in COVID-19 Vaccines — Fund research and development of COVID-19 vaccines

Do you think that the federal government should or should not do the following?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Should 63% 65% 62% 61% 73% 67% 70% 63% 5% 67%  60% 65% 69%
Should not 22% 22% 23% 25% 10% 17% 14% 20% 28%  24%  25% 20% 19%
Not sure 14% 13% 15% 14% 17% 16% 16% 17% 15% 9%  15% 14% 12%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,645) (760) (885)  (1,071) (210) (254) (386) (445) (478) (336) (605) (507) (372)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Should 63% 89% 45% 65% 92% 71% 38% 91% 56% 45% 90% 47% 45%
Should not 22% 5% 40% 23% 5% 14% 46% 4% 25% 37% 4% 25% 39%
Not sure 14% 6% 15% 12% 3% 15% 16% 5% 19% 18% 6% 28% 16%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,645) (696) (565) (1,473) (509) (513) (500) (591) (586)  (468) (739) (295) (611)
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40C. Government Role in COVID-19 Vaccines — Make COVID-19 vaccines available for free to everyone

Do you think that the federal government should or should not do the following?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Should 70% 69% 72% 69% 82% 76% 72% 70% 66% T7% 71% 73% 69%
Should not 16% 17% 14% 17% 6% 11% 14% 14% 17% 16%  15% 15% 17%
Not sure 14% 14% 14% 14% 12% 13% 14% 16% 17% %  14% 12% 14%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,630) (756)  (874) (1,061) (210) (249) (378) (446) (471) (335) (599) (501) (372)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Should 70% 91% 52% 70% 94% 75% 49% 93% 62% 58% 93% 58% 55%
Should not 16% 3% 29% 16% 3% 11% 32% 2% 18% 25% 3% 18% 27%
Not sure 14% 6% 19% 13% 3% 14% 18% 5% 19% 17% 5% 24% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99%  100% 99%  100% 101%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,630) (690) (559) (1,459) (508) (506) (495) (589) (582) (459) (739) (290) (601)
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40D. Government Role in COVID-19 Vaccines — Mandate COVID-19 vaccination for all adults

Do you think that the federal government should or should not do the following?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Should 22% 23% 20% 18% 27% 31% 35% 25% 11% 21% 20% 24% 22%
Should not 64% 63% 66% 70% 46% 55% 47% 59% 8% 68% 65% 64% 66%
Not sure 14% 15% 14% 12% 27% 14% 18% 16% 12% 12%  15% 12% 12%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,630) (758) (872) (1,062) (207) (251) (381) (440) (477) (332) (601) (499) (373)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Should 22% 37% 9% 22% 42% 21% 8% 42% 14% 11% 38% 12% 10%
Should not 64% 43% 83% 66% 42% 62% 86% 44% 68% 80% 45% 66% 82%
Not sure 14% 19% 8% 13% 16% 17% 6% 14% 18% 9% 16% 22% 9%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,630) (689) (561) (1,461) (508) (506) (497) (588) (582) (460) (736) (291) (603)
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40E. Government Role in COVID-19 Vaccines — Take no role in COVID-19 vaccines and leave decisions to individuals

Do you think that the federal government should or should not do the following?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Should 55% 54% 56% 58% 41% 54% 46% 50% 63% 55% 52% 59% 55%
Should not 31% 33% 28% 30% 33% 30% 34% 31% 2% 3%  33% 25% 32%
Not sure 15% 13% 16% 12% 26% 16% 19% 19% 12% 10%  15% 16% 13%
Totals 101%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,636) (757) (879) (1,062) (212) (252) (383) (446) (476) (331) (599) (505) (372)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Should 55% 36% 75% 56% 29% 56% 76% 36% 55% 72% 36% 55% 73%
Should not 31% 51% 15% 32% 57% 29% 15% 51% 26% 15% 50% 25% 15%
Not sure 15% 14% 9% 12% 14% 15% 9% 13% 18% 13% 15% 20% 13%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 101%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,636) (695) (556) (1,463) (511) (510) (492) (591) (584) (461) (741) (293) (602)
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40F. Government Role in COVID-19 Vaccines — Track and report data on COVID-19 infections and vaccination rates

Do you think that the federal government should or should not do the following?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Should 73% 76% 71% 73% 80% 71% 7% 67% 1% 80% 71% 75% 79%
Should not 15% 16% 13% 16% 9% 14% 9% 17% 19% 12% 15% 14% 14%
Not sure 12% 8% 16% 11% 11% 15% 14% 16% 10% 9% 15% 11% 8%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,647) (763) (884) (1,072) (211) (254) (384) (446) (482) (335) (604) (508) (375)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Should 73% 91% 63% 76% 89% 80% 59% 90% 67% 63% 90% 59% 63%
Should not 15% 4% 27% 16% 5% 11% 26% 3% 16% 24% 3% 21% 23%
Not sure 12% 5% 10% 9% 7% 9% 15% 6% 17% 12% 6% 21% 14%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,647) (697) (565) (1,476) (513) (512) (499) (595) (587) (465) (745) (294) (608)
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40G. Government Role in COVID-19 Vaccines — Allow K-12 schools to require COVID-19 vaccination for their students

Do you think that the federal government should or should not do the following?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Should 34% 36% 32% 31% 45% 37% 43% 35% 23%  40% 35% 33% 32%
Should not 49% 48% 49% 52% 34% 42% 40% 50% 5%  45%  47% 49% 53%
Not sure 17% 16% 18% 17% 21% 20% 18% 15% 20% 15%  18% 18% 15%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,638) (757) (881) (1,083) (212) (252) (382) (443) (477) (336) (603) (504) (372)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Should 34% 60% 13% 35% 65% 33% 12% 62% 25% 16% 60% 21% 14%
Should not 49% 22% 75% 50% 17% 45% 80% 23% 52% 72% 22% 51% 74%
Not sure 17% 18% 12% 15% 18% 22% 8% 15% 23% 12% 18% 27% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,638) (692) (562) (1,468) (508) (511) (497) (591) (585) (462) (739) (294) (605)
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41A. Trust in Medical Advice — Your doctor

How much do you trust medical advice from each of the following?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Trust a lot 45% 49% 41% 47% 45% 36% 46%  37% 39%  59%  39% 46% 53%
Trust somewhat 33% 31% 35% 34% 32% 37% 32%  35% 36% 28%  33% 34% 34%
Neither trust nor distrust 12% 11% 12% 11% 13% 13% 8% 15% 14% 8% 14% 12% 7%
Distrust somewhat 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 6% 3% 4% 7% 2% 5% 4% 3%
Distrust a lot 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 6% 3% 1% 2% 5% 2% 1%
Not sure 3% 2% 5% 2% 6% % 5% 6% 3% 0% 5% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%  99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,655) (765) (890)  (1,077) (213) (254) (385) (448) (484) (338) (608) (510) (375)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Trust a lot 45% 61% 39% 49% 59% 46% 34% 60% 37% 39% 59% 28% 38%
Trust somewhat 33% 28% 39% 33% 28% 36% 39% 29% 30% 41% 28% 30% 39%
Neither trust nor distrust 12% 6% 13% 10% 8% 9% 15% 6% 15% 13% 7% 17% 13%
Distrust somewhat 4% 2% 6% 4% 2% 4% 6% 2% 6% 4% 2% 7% 5%
Distrust a lot 3% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 6% 1% 1% 9% 2%
Not sure 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% % 2% 2% 9% 3%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,655) (698) (567) (1,482) (515) (515) (503) (597) (589) (469) (747) (295) (613)
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41B. Trust in Medical Advice — Pharmaceutical companies
How much do you trust medical advice from each of the following?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Trust a lot 7% 9% 6% 5% 13% 12% 12% 8% 5% 5% 7% 7% 8%
Trust somewhat 20% 22% 17% 20% 30% 14% 22% 21% 15%  23% 17% 24% 21%
Neither trust nor distrust 19% 17% 21% 18% 23% 23% 18% 19% 19%  22% 19% 18% 22%
Distrust somewhat 22% 21% 24% 25% 13% 20% 25% 19% 21%  26% 21% 23% 23%
Distrust a lot 27% 27% 27% 29% 9% 28% 18% 25% 38% 22%  30% 25% 25%
Not sure 4% 3% 5% 3% 11% 4% 5% 7% 3% 2% 6% 3% 2%
Totals 99%  99% 100%  100%  99%  101%  100%  99% 101% 100% 100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,654) (764) (890) (1,075) (213)  (255)  (387) (448) (485) (334) (608)  (511) (375)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Trust a lot 7% 11% 4% 7% 10% 9% 3% 14% 3% 6% 12% 2% 5%
Trust somewhat 20% 27% 16% 20% 23% 24% 13% 26% 16% 17% 25% 18% 15%
Neither trust nor distrust 19% 24% 17% 19% 19% 21% 16% 20% 21% 16% 22% 18% 17%
Distrust somewhat 22% 23% 21% 22% 26% 23% 21% 23% 21% 23% 24% 17% 23%
Distrust a lot 27% 12% 40% 28% 18% 19% 44% 13% 33% 35% 13% 34% 38%
Not sure 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 7% 3% 4% 9% 3%
Totals 99%  101%  100%  100%  99% 100%  99% 100% 101% 100%  100%  98%  101%
Unweighted N (1,654) (698) (566) (1,481) (515) (515) (500) (597) (590) (467)  (746) (297)  (611)
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41C. Trust in Medical Advice — Medical researchers
How much do you trust medical advice from each of the following?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Trust a lot 28% 30% 27% 29% 28% 26% 30% 32% 21% 34% 26% 27% 33%
Trust somewhat 33% 34% 33% 31% 40% 37% 41% 32% 32%  29%  30% 3% 38%
Neither trust nor distrust 18% 16% 20% 19% 17% 19% 15% 16% 20% 19% 18% 19% 14%
Distrust somewhat 10% 10% 10% 12% 2% 10% 3% 9% 15% 11% 12% 9% 8%
Distrust a lot 6% 8% 5% 7% 4% 4% 6% 6% 9% 5% 8% 6% 6%
Not sure 4% 2% 5% 3% 9% 4% 5% 6% 3% 2% 6% 2% 2%
Totals 99%  100% 100%  101% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,654) (764) (890) (1,075) (213)  (255)  (386) (448) (485) (335) (608)  (511)  (374)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Trust a lot 28% 53% 12% 31% 59% 29% 8% 54% 21% 12% 53% 16% 10%
Trust somewhat 33% 33% 35% 34% 28% 40% 31% 31% 33% 36% 33% 30% 36%
Neither trust nor distrust 18% 8% 23% 17% 6% 17% 25% 8% 19% 25% 8% 23% 24%
Distrust somewhat 10% 2% 19% 11% 2% 8% 21% 2% 11% 18% 2% 11% 18%
Distrust a lot 6% 2% 10% 6% 2% 4% 13% 1% 11% 7% 1% 11% 10%
Not sure 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 6% 2% 3% 9% 2%
Totals 99%  100% 101%  102%  100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,654) (700)  (567) (1,483) (516) (512) (503) (597) (587) (470) (746) (296) (612)
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41D. Trust in Medical Advice — Public health officials
How much do you trust medical advice from each of the following?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Trust a lot 18% 20% 16% 18% 22% 17% 22% 21% 12% 21% 17% 16% 21%
Trust somewhat 31% 33% 29% 29% 39% 35% 37% 28% 31% 27% 28% 31% 39%
Neither trust nor distrust 19% 15% 22% 19% 19% 19% 17% 18% 17%  24%  22% 24% 11%
Distrust somewhat 14% 13% 15% 17% 5% 10% 6% 14% 18% 16% 13% 14% 13%
Distrust a lot 13% 15% 11% 13% 6% 15% 12% 11% 18% 11% 14% 11% 13%
Not sure 5% 3% 6% 4% 10% 5% 6% 8% 4% 2% 6% 3% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,655) (764) (891) (1,075) (213)  (256)  (386) (449) (485) (335) (608)  (510)  (375)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Trust a lot 18% 35% 8% 20% 37% 19% 5% 35% 14% 7% 35% 9% 6%
Trust somewhat 31% 41% 24% 31% 39% 38% 20% 39% 28% 25% 39% 26% 26%
Neither trust nor distrust 19% 12% 20% 17% 9% 18% 23% 10% 19% 27% 11% 24% 24%
Distrust somewhat 14% 5% 24% 15% 7% 13% 22% 6% 16% 20% 7% 14% 21%
Distrust a lot 13% 4% 23% 13% 4% 8% 25% 4% 17% 18% 4% 19% 20%
Not sure 5% 4% 2% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 3% 5% 9% 3%
Totals 100%  101% 101%  100% 101% 100%  99%  99% 100% 100%  101%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,655) (700)  (565) (1,481) (516) (515) (500) (597) (591) (467) (747) (297)  (611)
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41E. Trust in Medical Advice — Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC)

How much do you trust medical advice from each of the following?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Trust a lot 26% 28% 25% 27% 28% 23% 24% 27% 22% 34% 25% 27% 29%
Trust somewhat 28% 30% 26% 27% 38% 27% 36% 30% 26%  22%  26% 31% 30%
Neither trust nor distrust 15% 11% 19% 14% 14% 25% 20% 14% 14% 15% 16% 16% 13%
Distrust somewhat 12% 12% 11% 14% 3% 11% 7% 9% 16% 14% 11% 11% 12%
Distrust a lot 14% 16% 13% 15% 7% 10% 9% 13% 19% 14% 16% 13% 13%
Not sure 4% 3% 6% 4% 10% 4% 4% 7% 4% 2% 7% 2% 3%
Totals 99%  100% 100%  101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,650) (763) (887) (1,074) (211)  (255)  (386) (447) (482) (335) (603)  (511) (374)

2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners

Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
Trust a lot 26% 52% 10% 30% 51% 27% 7% 47% 23% 11% 48% 16% 10%
Trust somewhat 28% 29% 25% 26% 28% 38% 22% 30% 25% 29% 30% 26% 27%
Neither trust nor distrust 15% 10% 15% 13% 9% 16% 17% 13% 16% 17% 12% 18% 17%
Distrust somewhat 12% 5% 21% 13% 6% 8% 22% 5% 11% 19% 4% 10% 19%
Distrust a lot 14% 3% 27% 15% 3% 8% 30% 3% 18% 21% 2% 18% 24%
Not sure 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 7% 4% 3% 11% 3%
Totals 99%  102%  100%  100%  100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101%  99%  99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,650) (696)  (565) (1,477) (515) (511) (500) (593) (588) (469)  (742) (296) (612)
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42, Effect of President’s Party on Following Health Advice
Does your likelihood of following guidance from public health agencies depend on whether the president is a Democrat or a Republican — or does the

president’s party not make a difference?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
More likely with a Democratic president 22% 22% 22% 19% 32% 24% 23%  23% 19% 24% 21% 22% 25%
More likely with a Republican president 14% 13% 14% 16% 3% 14% 10% 14% 16% 13%  13% 18% 12%
No difference 53% 56% 50% 54% 50% 45% 50%  49% 55%  56%  52% 54% 52%
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 10% 14% 17% 18% 14%  10% 7%  14% 6% 10%
Totals 101% 100%  101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,656) (764) (892) (1,076) (213) (256) (386) (450) (484) (336) (609) (510) (375)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
More likely with a Democratic president 22% 50% 4% 24% 52% 18% 4%  53% 14% 2% 50% 8% 1%
More likely with a Republican president 14% 2% 26% 14% 2% 7%  32% 1% 6%  34% 1% 2% 30%
No difference 53% 40% 63% 53% 37% 64% 55% 36% 64% 57% 39% 65% 61%
Not sure 12% 8% 7% 8% 9% 11% 9% 10% 17% 8% 10% 24% 8%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%  100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,656) (700) (565) (1,482) (516) (513) (503) (597) (590) (469) (747) (297) (612)
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43. RFK Jr. Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. is handling his job as United States Secretary of Health and Human Services?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Strongly approve 18% 20% 17% 21% % 16% 9% 14% 20% 29% 16% 20% 17%
Somewhat approve 21% 26% 17% 21% 22% 16% 29% 22% 21% 14% 19% 24% 24%
Approve 40% 46% 34% 43% 29% 32% 38% 36% 41% 43% 35% 44% 41%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 7% 8% 7% 8% 10% 9% 9% 7% 6% 6% 10% 7%
Strongly disapprove 33% 31% 34% 33% 42% 26% 28% 32% 30% 42% 33% 28% 37%
Disapprove 40% 38% 42% 40% 50% 37% 37% 41% 37% 48% 39% 38% 44%
Not sure 20% 15% 24% 17% 21% 32% 25% 23% 22% 10% 26% 17% 15%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,657) (763) (894) (1,078) (213) (255)  (386) (450) (483) (338) (609)  (510)  (376)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly approve 18% 3% 43% 22% 4% 10%  42% 5% 14%  36% 4% 8% 37%
Somewhat approve 21% 9% 32% 21% 10% 24%  30% 12% 18%  34% 9% 16% 35%
Approve 40% 12% 75% 42% 14% 34% 72% 16% 32% 70% 13% 24% 72%
Somewhat disapprove 8% 9% 6% 9% 5% 11% 7% 9% % % 8% 8% %
Strongly disapprove 33% 69% 7% 35% 70% 31% 7%  60%  34% 5% 65% 24% 5%
Disapprove 40% 7% 13% 44% 75% 43% 14% 70% 41% 12% 73% 31% 12%
Not sure 20% 11% 12% 14% 11% 23% 14% 14% 27% 18% 13% 44% 16%
Totals 100%  101% 100%  101%  100%  99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,657) (701)  (565) (1,483) (516) (514) (503) (598) (590) (469)  (748) (297) (612)
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44. RFK Jr. Views on Vaccines

When it comes to vaccines, does Robert F. Kennedy, Jr., follow the science or reject the science?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Follow the science 26% 31% 21% 26% 20% 31% 28%  26% 26%  24% 22% 29% 30%
Reject the science 39% 39% 40% 40% 46% 33% 37% 39% 35% 49% 38% 39% 42%
Not sure 35% 30% 39% 34% 34% 36% 36%  36% 39% 27%  39% 32% 28%
Totals 100%  100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%  99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,658) (763)  (895)  (1,080) (213) (255) (386) (450) (484) (338) (610) (510) (3877)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Follow the science 26% 12% 47% 28% 13% 22%  45% 16% 19% 42% 13% 17% 42%
Reject the science 39% 75% 17% 44% %  41% 17%  64%  41% 14% 69% 32% 15%
Not sure 35% 13% 35% 28% 15%  37%  38% 19%  40%  43% 18% 52% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99%  100%  101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,658) (700)  (568) (1,485) (515) (514) (505) (598) (589) (471) (747) (296) (615)
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45. RFK Jr. Stance on Vaccine Safety
As far as you know, how safe does Robert F. Kennedy, Jr. think vaccines generally are?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Very safe 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 6% 7% 5% 4% 4% 3% 7% 5%
Somewhat safe 21% 25% 18% 23% 18% 17% 18% 20% 22%  25% 19% 23% 23%
Not very safe 25% 24% 26% 26% 18% 22% 21%  23% 20% 36% 21% 27% 29%
Not at all safe 25% 25% 25% 24% 29% 24% 25% 25% 25% 23% 28% 20% 24%
Not sure 24% 20% 28% 22% 29% 30% 29% 26% 29% 12% 29% 23% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,659) (764) (895) (1,079) (213) (256) (387) (449) (485) (338) (609) (511) (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris  Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep Lean D Ind Lean R
Very safe 5% 4% 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 3% 7% 4% 3% 7%
Somewhat safe 21% 9% 3% 23% 10% 20% 35% 12% 18% 34% 10% 15% 34%
Not very safe 25% 30% 27% 28% 30% 23%  26% 26% @ 24% @ 24% 27% 19% 25%
Not at all safe 25% 43% 11% 26% 42% 24% 13% 40% 24% 11% 42% 20% 11%
Not sure 24% 14% 18% 18% 12% 28% 22% 18% 31% 23% 17% 43% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,659) (701) (567) (1,485) (516) (514) (505) (598) (590) (471) (748) (297) (614)
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46. COVID-19 Originated in Chinese Lab

Regardless of whether or not the virus responsible for COVID-19 was created or naturally mutated, do you believe it is true or false that a laboratory in China

was the origin of the virus?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100Kk +
Definitely true 27% 31% 24% 30% 15% 22% 16% 22% 34%  35% 26% 30% 26%
Probably true 30% 32% 29% 32% 27% 29% 26% 30% 34% 29%  30% 30% 32%
Probably false 12% 12% 13% 12% 16% 11% 18%  17% 7%  10% 12% 14% 14%
Definitely false 5% 5% 6% 5% % 3% 8% % 4% 2% 6% 4% 5%
Not sure 25% 20% 29% 21% 35% 34% 33% 25% 21%  23%  26% 21% 24%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100%  100% 99% 101% 101% 100%  99% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,658) (763) (895) (1,078) (213) (256) (386) (450) (485) (337) (608) (511) (377)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Definitely true 27% 9% 51% 30% 9% 18% 54% 9% 22% 50% 8% 18% 50%
Probably true 30% 30% 34% 32% 27% 39% 28% 31% 29% 31% 31% 26% 31%
Probably false 12% 19% 5% 13% 21% 13% 6% 17% 15% 4% 19% 13% 6%
Definitely false 5% 10% 2% 5% 9% 5% 2% 8% 6% 2% 8% % 2%
Not sure 25% 32% 8% 21% 34% 25% 11%  34% 2% 13% 33% 36% 12%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 101%  100% 100% 101% 99% 99%  100% 99%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,658)  (700) (567) (1,484) (516) (513) (505) (597) (590) (471) (747) (297) (614)
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47. Trust U.S. Government about Origin of COVID-19
How much do you trust what the U.S. government says about the origins of COVID-19?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
A great deal 6% 9% 4% 4% 10% 10% 12% % 3% 4% 8% 5% 7%
A fair amount 33% 35% 31% 33% 38% 31% 36% 34% 28%  31% 2% 40% 35%
Not very much 40% 36% 44% 43% 27% 38% 36% 39% 44%  40%  41% 39% 41%
Not at all 20% 19% 21% 19% 25% 21% 17% 20% 24% 19%  24% 16% 18%
Totals 99% 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,654) (765) (889)  (1,076) (212) (256) (385) (446) (485) (338) (608) (509) (376)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
A great deal 6% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 8% 5% 5% 8%
A fair amount 33% 42% 31% 35% 40% 38% 27% 39% 28% 32% 40% 23% 31%
Not very much 40% 38% 41% 40% 42% 38% 40% 41% 42% 37% 41% 40% 39%
Not at all 20% 15% 23% 20% 13% 18% 26% 14% 24% 23% 14% 32% 22%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 100% 101%  100% 99% 99% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,654) (699) (567) (1,482) (514) (514) (504) (597) (587) (470) (746) (295) (613)
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48. Support or Oppose Budget
From what you know about it, do you support or oppose President Trump’s proposed budget?

Gender Race Age Income

Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 4564 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +

Strongly support 17% 21% 14% 20% 6% 13% 12% 11% 21% 25% 1% 18% 18%
Somewhat support 19% 22% 16% 21% 17% 13% 17%  21% 19% 19% 15% 22% 21%
Support 36% 42% 31% 41% 23% 26% 28% 32% 40% 43% 32% 40% 39%
Somewhat oppose 11% 11% 11% 8% 13% 17% 15%  12%  10% 6% 10% 13% 10%
Strongly oppose 3% 35% 38% 36% 50% 32% 33% 34% 37%  43%  40% 32% 37%
Oppose 47% 46% 48% 44% 64% 49% 48% 45% 47%  48%  50% 45% 47%
No opinion 16% 12% 21% 15% 14% 25% 24%  23% 13% 8%  18% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,656) (765) (891) (1,078) (213)  (255)  (385) (449) (484) (338) (609)  (509)  (376)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Strongly support 17% 1% 41% 20% 1% 9% 41% 1% 12% 39% 1% 5% 39%
Somewhat support 19% 6% 36% 20% 4%  23%  29% 6% 16%  35% 5% 13% 35%
Support 36% 7% 76% 41% 6% 31% 70% 7% 28% 74% 6% 18% 73%
Somewhat oppose 11% 12% 7% 10% 9% 16% 8% 12% 12% 8% 12% 13% 8%
Strongly oppose 37% 74% 6% 38% 7% 36% 7%  69%  38% 5% 2% 34% 5%
Oppose 47% 86% 13% 49% 86% 52% 15% 81% 49% 12% 84% 48% 12%
No opinion 16% 8% 11% 11% 8% 16% 15% 12% 23% 13% 10% 34% 14%
Totals 100% 101%  101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,656) (700)  (567) (1,484) (515) (514) (504) (596) (589) (471)  (746) (295)  (615)
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49. Effect on Deficit

From what you know about it now, do you think the federal budget deficit will increase or decrease under the Trump administration’s proposed budget?

Gender Race Age Income
Total Male Female White Black Hispanic 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ <50K 50-100K 100k +
Deficit will increase 43% 47% 39% 44% 49% 37% 34% 36% 45%  56%  41% 42% 50%
Deficit will remain about the same 15% 17% 14% 15% 18% 14% 20% 15% 14% 12% 16% 18% 13%
Deficit will decrease 18% 19% 18% 20% 9% 17% 12%  16% 22% 21% 1% 20% 18%
Not sure 23% 17% 30% 21% 25% 32% 34% 32% 18% 12%  26% 20% 19%
Totals 99%  100%  101% 100%  101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,657) (764) (893) (1,078) (212) (256) (386) (449) (484) (338) (609) (510) (376)
2024 Vote Reg Ideology Party ID Party ID with Leaners
Total Harris Trump  Voters Lib Mod Con Dem Ind Rep LeanD Ind Lean R
Deficit will increase 43% 76% 27% 48% 74% 45% 22% 66% 45% 20% 69% 37% 21%
Deficit will remain about the same 15% 7% 23% 16% 5% 18% 22% % 15% 23% 7% 14% 24%
Deficit will decrease 18% 6% 33% 19% 5% 12% 36% 7% 11% 36% 6% 8% 35%
Not sure 23% 11% 16% 17% 16% 24% 20% 20% 29% 21% 18% 42% 20%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,657) (698) (568) (1,483) (514) (515) (504) (595) (591) (471) (745) (297) (615)
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Sample composition

Weighting

Number of respondents

Margin of error

Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

May 23 - 26, 2025

U.S. Citizens, age 18 and over

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

2105 started the survey after screenouts. 120 were deleted due to
breakoffs, 37 were removed for interview completion time under 5
minutes, 13 were removed for attention check failures, and 38 were
removed for data quality control. The reporting is based on the re-
maining 1,660 respondents.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, educa-
tion, 2024 election turnout and presidential vote, 2020 election turnout
and presidential vote, baseline party identification, and current voter
registration status. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was
estimated to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Demographic weight-
ing targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Base-
line party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given
around November 8, 2024, and is weighted to the estimated distri-
bution at that time (31% Democratic, 33% Republican). The weights
range from 0.051 to 6.516, with a mean of one and a standard devia-
tion of 0.858.

1660
1486 (Registered voters)

=+ 3.2% (adjusted for weighting)
+ 3% (Registered voters)

Web-based interviews

3 questions not reported.



